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- We are herewith enclosing verification for the receipt of -

the parcel whichfyou sent to the U.S.S.R. under our licencs
NOeososesnoee // YV

We are continuing to forward parcels to the Soviet Union )
and whenever you wish to send another parcel, we will be !
very glad to takes care of it for you.

Very truly yours,

WORLD TOURISTS, INC.
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Hederal Bureaw of Inuestigation

HUniten States Aepartment of Jusiice
New York 7, New York

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO

FILE NO. 100-63 983
HHH:HJF

August 10, 1945
STRICTIY CONREDENDE ATz

Director, FBI

Re

ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS —0TES
TINTERNAL SECURITY - R opPROPREATE AGTEE™
REFER 5 IS +¥D FLELD OFFIOES
ANVISED 7y R UTL‘a::
Dear Sir: curp(s) OF M by
DATE p
Reference is made to the report of Speciat Agent H. H.Hinderaker
dated Apr:.l1 28, 1945. On pages 90-92 information was set forth showing
that ARTHUR ADAMS is apparently in communication with his wife, DOROTHEA
~ KEEN, in Russia through IRENB\MILIER in New York City.

Investigation of ADAMS and IRENE MILIER has developed addibional
information concerning her activities on ADAMS! behalf, which are being
set forth for information purposes, As was previously repor’ced TRENE

4 MILIER called ADANMS on 1-3-45 and inquired whether she (TOROTHEA KWN)
ot any of the parceis and the following conversation. ensued:

"pA:s No, don't mention anything! (Hurriedly) By the way, ’
could you call up that damn organization and ask them
what is their office address in town? e D

\/""“""’ ,-v/’ . “; “
I: Oh~-Oh, I get it, yeah, I'Ll do that, S~ A

A+ Because you lcnow, she never got--you remember, we bougnt
things mahy years ago and--(ind,)--and she never got it.

.. Is Yeah, Well, I*il find out. They nave an office there, huh?
Y PR " At T know, sure.
I: Well, I'ii get the address and let you know.
: Yes. You know, the boss that used to run it is dead. You
S 16 know, his wife was--his name was WEISS (ph), only not in

Engiish. : 30
13%2 4} f 4
I: Yes, I get it. BROC RURP " 7
A: Well, his wife is there, on *the otner s:.de.
I: I see. . 1 A°
s+ And she has a kid in the Army

. f ;
S LT {':’,7 . / - /

s
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Cofs 1t, to Director
10063983 August 1D, 1945

Ts I see, Well, I'll call up and find out--
¢ O.K. Kidt v ‘

On 2-5-45 IRENE MILIER received a cabilegram from DORCTHEA XEEN
which had been filed in Moscow 2-i~-45. Tnis cable stated in part "re-
celved your July 3ist i Ll
source of information

|[nas made avalilabie photographic copy of a Letter

- addressed to Mrs. LMMILLER, 400 West End Avenue, New York City on the

stationery of\WORLD TOURISTS, Inc., 1123 Broadway, New York City, to b7D
which was attached a siip of paper bearing Russian writing. Tnis

attacned siip of paper is apparently a receipt showing the delivery of

the package in Russia and it refiects that tne package nad been received

in good condition on i-i-45. The ietter states in part "We are herewitn
enclosing verification for the receipt of the parcei, which you sent to
U.S.5.R., under our iicense No., L1882% A photographic copy of this

letter is being enclosed herewith,

It therefore appears that the packages, which IRENE MILLER has
been sending to DOROTHEA KEEN for ADAMS, have been handled by WORLD
TOURISTS, Inc. and tnat ADAMS nad this concern in mind when spesaking to
IRENE MILLER on i-3-45 at which time they discussed the failure of the
packages to reacn tneir destination. ADAYS' comments on that date con-
cerning "the boss that used to run it" and this person’s family indicates
he has considerable information concerning the-above mentioned WORLD
TOURISTS Inc. and its persomnedt, -

On 2-6-45 IRENE MILLER calied ADAMS and told nim sne nad received
a "communication"®. She said she wouid get aill the numbers and cabie them
as she nad been requested to do. On the foilowing day she sent a cabie to
DOROTHEA KEEN, Boishoi Pionersky Pereutok 8, Apt. 68, Moscow, USSR setting
out the numbers of packages and dates of packages apparentiy sent to

DOROTHEA KEEN, Photostatlice copy of this cabiegram is being enclosed here-
with.

Hignhiy confidential source aiso made avaiiable what appears to
be a page of a letter to ADAMS from DOROTHEA KEEN which was in the
possession of TRENE MILLER on 7-14~45. This portion of the Letter, photo-
graphic copy of which is being enclosed, bears no date and is signed
#"SUSY". It is believed that ADAMS gave this page of the letter to IRENE
MILLER as he desired her to purchase and select clothing and personadt
items listed tnerein for him to send to DOROTHEA KFEN in Russia.-~Confiden-




€onfs 1t to Director
100~63983 - August 13, 1945

tial Informant NYT=314 has furnished considerable information substantie
ating this indication. On 6-22-45 ADAMS called TRENE MILLER and
inquired how she was progressing. IRENE MILLER replied: " Yeah. I got
most of the stuff, I got the dress; I got the robe; I got the slippers
and I got the blouses., I got the cream and I got some underwears..
Only thing is that I may not be able to come over this afternoon.®

On the following day, ADAMS and IRENE MILLER again discussed various
clothing items she had purchased and which he had examined. ADAMS
objected to the color of the ibuses selected, to which she replied:
"Well, she asked for *'fuchsia? and shes asked for *'lime'", It is

noted that in the letter the blouse colors specified in item six are

as JRENE MILLER stated in her conversation with ADAMS, Iater in

this conversation, ADAMS stated he had written to DORQOTHEA KEEN and
they also made other comments about her.

On 6-28-45 ADAMS advised IRENE MILLER that he had sent the
package. It is belisved he prepared it and sent it from the offices
of Keynote Recording Inc., 522 Fifth Avenue, inasmuch as on 6-26~45
he was noted to carry a large package from the Peter Cooper Hotel to
his office. It is not known how the package was sent by ADAMS,

In regard to the page of the lstter in TRENE MILLER's possession,
attention is directed to the statement "However we seem to be getting on
towards the home run and I feel exactly like the condemned man reprieved
at the last moment., To know that you will actually be coming back in
the not too far off futurs. I loathed the idea of making the trip at the
present time but had wade up my mind to do it if things didn't pan out
otherwise, as I was given to understand,” This comment by the writer
of the letter apparently based on information received previously,
would indicate that ADAMS contemplated returning to Russia soon, some-
time in the Fall of 1944, inasmuch as there is a reference in the
letter to the "N.Y. Herald Tribune" of 10/29/44 and the letter must
therefore have been written sometime after that,

In the letter, reference is made to "Maj" and "Ren." It is
believed "Maj" refers to YNA MAJESCA, & designer who lives at 1 Fifth
Avenue, New York City, and has an office at 1 East 57th Street. She is an
associate of JACOB B.™MRONOFF and is known to be acquainted with ADAMS.

"Ren" probably refers to IRENE MILLER, whom ADAMS usually
addressed as "Ren', The identity of"ELENA® is not known.




Confs 1lt, to Director ' August 10, 1945
100-63983

In addition to the enclosure previously mentioned, there is
also forwarded herewith a photograph of ARTHUR ADAMS bearing on the
reverse side the inscription: "To Doc & Renia from ARTHUR, Moscow,
January 1932," which was also furnished by a highly confidential source,

Very truly yours

,;; » e Diciadid ;:'!,
E. E. CONROY ¢
SAC

ne,

cc NY 100~70397
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AWE, SABINA ROTHKOPF‘ADANS, WA, IS - R. REFER FIVE IS, REURTEL INSTANT
( DATE REQUESTING SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FURNISHED BY SABINAVADAMS. THIS

INFORMATION SUBMITTED 3Y LETTER DATED AUGUST SEVEN, FORTYFIVE, UNDER

ABOVE CAPTION. SABINA STATED ADAMS BORN IN INTERIOR PORTIOM OF RUSSIA-

AND IS OF RUSSIAN CITIZENSHI? CLAILLD SHE MARRIZD ADAMS IN LODZ,

POLAND AND THEIR SON, ALEXANDER, WAS BORN APRIL FOUR, NINETEEN TEN IN

RIGA, RUSSIA. ADAMS CAME TO US FROM POLAND, WHICH WAS THEN UNDER RUSSIAN

DOMINATION, IN ABOUT NINETEEN TWELVE. SABINA AND ALEXANDER LEFT LODZ

IN NINETEEN FOURTEEN AND JOINED ADAMS IN NYC. THEY LIVED VARIOUS

PLACES IN NYC AND FOR A PERIOD IN NINETEEN SIXTEEN OR SEVENTZEN LIVED

IN DETROIT. THEY THEN RETURNED TO NYC WHERE THEY RESIDED UNTIL ADAMS,

SASINA AND ALEXANDER ALL RETURNED TO EUROPE AND EVENTUALLY TO RUSSIA

IN NINETEEN TWENTY ONE. SHORTLY AFTER RETURNIMG TO RUSSIA SABIN@@? 7]1

OBTAINED DIVORCE AND SHE AND ALEXANDER RETURNED TO LODZ, WHERE SHE

e, g 305

RESUMED HER -MAIDEN NAME OF/R01<OPr2F£HICH SHE CLAINS IS CORRECT

SPELLING OF HER NAME. SABINA CLAIMS SHE HAS NOT HEARD FROM ADAIMS

SINCE, BUT HAD INFORMATION AT ONE TIME THAT HE WAS DEAD. SABINA ’

WAS QUESTIONED AS THOROUGHLY AS SEEMED FEASIBLE UNMDER PRESENT CIRCUM-/;-é

STANCES WITHOUT MAKING HER AUARE OF THE ADAMS INMVESTIGATION. THOUGH '}j

¢ g
e b "\\} Aty v




PAGE TWO

NOT ANTAGONISTIC TO INTERVIEWING AGENTS, SABINA WAS VERY RELUCTANT

TO ELABORATE UPON EVENTS OF HER LIFE CONNECTED WITH ADAMS AND DISPLAYED
CONS IDERABLE EMOTIONAL REACTION WHEN QUESTIONED ALONG THESE LINES.

IT IS BELIEVED, HOWEVER, THAT SHOULD CIRCUMSTANCES BE CHANGED SO THAT
IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE TO DO SO, SHE MIGHT BE REINTERVIEWED FOR FURTHER
SPECIFIC DETAILS OF WHICH SHE MAY HAVE KNOWLEDGE. SABINA STATED SHE
INTENDS TO REMAIN IN US UNLESS SHE GETS OPPORTUNITY TO JOIN HER SON,
ALEXANDER, SOMEWHERE. SHE STATED ALEXANDER MAINTAINED HIS RUSSIAN CITIZEN
SHIP AND IN NINETEEN THIRTYTHREE OR THIRTYFOUR WAS CALLED BACK TO SERVE
IN RUSSIAN ARMY, FROM CANADA., SHE HAS HEARD HE WAS SENT TO THE FRONT
IN NINETEEN FORTYONE BUT ALL INQUIRIES SHE HAS MADE SINCE, INCLUDING
INQUIRY AT RUSSIAN CONSULATE NYC, FAILED TO PRODUCE INFORMATION AS TO
WHETHER HE SURVIVED.

CONROY

END

V
NY R 23-24-25-26 A | A T




Yaw Tork 7, New York

100-79081
~Jn/1ms U
’b\?
Tirector, FRI b,’) August 7, 1945
\i'
Re: UABINA ROYHEOPF ADAMS, with aliases
INTERNAL SECURITY - R '
ftefer 5 IS .
gar HSir:

neference is made to Hew York teletype to the Bureau in the
above~captioned matter, dated July 25, 1945, which stated that GABINA
JUTHKOPE ADAMS would be interviewed, unless advice to the contrary was
received by July 0, 1945.

sccordingly, SABINA was interviewed on August 1, 1545 by
Jpecial Agents HUGHITT . HINDFRAKIR and FLWARD J. DISTELHCRST. She
sxhibited her birth certificate, which shovied that RINA ROTKOPF, born
fugust 23, 1889 at Lodz, Poland, was the daughter of OJZER ROTKOPF and -
RAJIA NCQACZOW, the latter being a wvariation of her mother's maiden
name, also known in Poland as "™N7GACHT".  She explained that MTNAY
is a variation of the name, SARINA, and that “ROTKOPF" is the correct
spelling of her own maiden name, bu“ that in the course of her travels
the name has been unintentionally misspelled on various rscords. ILodz,
Poland, according to SARINHA, was considered as part of Russia prior to
Jorld Var I.

3he stated that she first left Lodz in Jovember, 1914 with
her son, ALEXANDFR ADAMS, born April 5, 1910 at Riga, Russia, to join
her husband, ARTHUR ADA¥S, whom she warried in Lodz, “oland prior to
1912, and who had been residing in ¥ew York City for about two years
orior to her coming here. She declined, nowever, to give the datve of
their marriage, but indicated that she had been married just once -
to ADAYS. She spscified that ADANS was born in the interior of Russia,
date unimown, and that the Russian equivalent of %he name ADAYMS would
be MADAMGFFM, She stated that she did not know if ADAMS had ever been
in the United States prior to 1910.

She stated that subsequent to joining ADAMS in Hew York City
in 1914, she and her son and ADAY. resided during 191t or 1917 in Tebtroid,
#ichigan, then returned to Hew York City, where they resided uatil 1021,

when they returned to Russia, where she was divorced from alli%. 1In

A S N *306
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¥ O100~75031 Aanguast 7, 1945
ebter %o tlrector, FBI

9 SaBRIA RCOTHKOFF, was
HYERNAL OFCURITY - R
2efer 5 IS

Jecember, 1921 she .nd sLLXANDFR returned to Lodz, Poland, ~here sne
resumod nse of ner malden name, ROTXOSF, In 1923 she left ALDNANDER

in a boarding senool u% Karlsruhe, Germany, joined her sister, STFPHANIE
SN, b Mards, France, and rocoeded to Canada, where she trained
18 4 nurse and resided until January 25, 1943 vhen she entered the
Initud states for residence.

soncerning ADAY, she ufated that he remained in Pussia fol-
lowing their divorce in 1921, and that the only inforration she had sub-
sequently received concerning him was thit he died a few years later,
ia%e unknown. J3he could not verify the source of this information,

DARIHA stated that ner son, Al TR, joined her in Cunada
in 1929, and resided with her wntil 1933 or 1934, date not recailed,
#hen he, laving maintained his Russia eitizenship, was called to Nussia
to serve in the Russian army, She has had no word from him for the nast
several years but recently had information through a friend, who also nad
A son in the Russian army, that as of Movember, 1941, ALTY:N¥® had Lesn
Jent to *he Hussian front. (ler efforts through inquiry of tie Russian
Consulate, Ilew York City, to learn of iLI'X I"FR's whersabouts have besn
to no avail, she said. G3he expressed a Jdesire to hear of him, and
stated thab, if he could be lecated, she would join him wherever he is,
and, if vossible, would travel to Russia to do so,

It should be noted that in insbant interview, »azitba was
questioned as closely as deemed sdvisable unuer the present ciromstances
and desires %o not arouse her suspicions of she current investigation
of siTHUR 2DA20. Her reluctance in elaborating upon the avents uf her
life connected with ADw S clearly indieated that ADAS had caused her a
great Jeal of unhappiness. Uhe was visibly moved up n mentioning hiwm,
and stated thut she Lad "lived to forget that experience”, IH was im-
Jossible, therefore, to press hor for as much specific information 2s
lesired. It is nelieved, huwever, that, should circumsitances change so
18 %o indicate the advisability of doing so, she could be ra-interviewed
it 2 Jater date for further spwcific data she may have,

Complete details concerning this interview will Ye setb
dordh in sunsequent re jorte

cer nY 100-63983 Very truly yours,

o 7. GOHROY, SAC
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LOAN. ARTHUR ALEXAN ROVICHWADAMSm 15 - R. REFER FIVE IS,
REQURTEL JUNE TUENTYFIRST ON SUBJECTS VISIT TO HEXICAMN CONSULATE.

ADAMS AGAIN VISITED CONSULATE JUNE TWENTYSIXTH TALKING TO GIRL CLERK |
IN MANNER INDICABING HE POSSIBLY KNEW HER. SURVEILLANCE OF SUBJECT .THAT
WIGHT REFLECTED GIRL ANSWERING SAME DESCRIPTION ACCOMPANIED HIM AMD VIC-'
TOR3§?§TONE TO NEGRO FREEDOM RALLY AT IMADISON SQUARE GARDEN. AT CON-
SULATE SUBJECT OBSERVED TO HAVE MANILA ENVELOPE SIMILAR TO ONE IN ﬁHICH
IT iS KNOWN HE KEEPS PERSOMAL PAPERS SUCH AS BIRTH CﬁRTIFICAfE,'COPY OF
DECLARATION.OF INTENTICN, ETC. CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE ADVISES THIS ENVE-

-

\\‘
LOPE IMN SUBJECTS ROOI AS OF JUNE TYEMTYFIRST 2UT GOME AS CF JUNE TYENTY

SEVENTH, ADDIMG TO POSSIBILITY THAT IT WAS THIS ENVELOPE HE CA ED TO

I
JT;E;@LJ

ARR
COMSULATE O SECOMD VISIT. NOTED FURTHER THESE ARE PAPERS SUB%Q

- BROORpgyp /i < OV [ YD~

PROBABLY MEED IF ATTEIPTING TO GAIM ZNTRANCE TO HEXICO. 1IN 3]1}:!.-1 oF 307
FRIEMDLY. ATTITUDE OF SUBJECT TO GIRL cwm:"‘ff;;gxgzvxbmvzsﬂm - -
(T ' ‘

AT THIS TIME TO REQUEST BUREAU AUTHORITY TO CBBTACT CONSULATE I IV
ZUT SUGGESTED SUREAU ATTEHPT TO ASCERTAIN THROUGH ZiBASSY I MASHINGTO!
IF ADAYS ATTEIPTED TO SECURE HESICAN VISA.

- f
i Ein
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Hedxeral Burean of Investination

Hnited States Department of Justice
view York 7, Few York

IN REPLY WSFRE-‘ERTO oo s
——t S

03983 | 3
o 4 J ” l}/“‘ o - «
RS EIN) DEHZ;&ST‘?#I’;":}‘ ¥4 DA ) Do it 14, 1505 ¥
OI}_‘- . = - : vy N - e
Jirector, ¥31 | b
‘ RE:  ARTHID AIZVAIDRCVICH ADAlS , ;
y LITDFAL 820URITY - R APPROPRIATE AGEgsc =

e (Surean File 71C0-331200) aNp FIELD OFFIORS

i ADVISED BY p.oqg:lx : |

Jear Sir: ‘ SLIP(S) OF ~de >

It is believed that particrlar consideration should be riven at
tals time Yo the ppssibilities of taling some positive action in the inves—
tigation of ARTHUAPADALS, Information corcerning the atomic bomb exreriments
~as.now been rerierally released and need for secrecy concernings this nroject
should, theorefore, no longer inbterfere with any action which might be contem~
»lated against ADAIS or his associates.

the constant 24 hour physical surveillance of ADAXS, who is at
present at Fenoza lake, New York, occupies the full time of 18 Aigents, as
well as the wse of considerable 2 chnical-equipment., In recent ronths
nhysical svrveillance has failed to develop any new pertinent ‘nformation
concerning ADALS' background, activities, or contacts.

In view of these circumstances, the Bureau is requested to advise
vinether direct steps can now be talen +towards the apprehension of ARTHIR
ALEXAIDROVICH ADAMS. If such acbion cannot be undertaken at this $ime , the
Bureat is requested to indicate whelther the constant coverage of ADALS might
be relaxed in favor of a spot check surveillance, together with such technical
coverage as is now being employed, ‘

Tith respect to the action contemplated against ALMLS, reofarence
s made to Qur letters of May Rl, 1945 and July 3, 1945 in the case entitled “
WEDTLDD ROTUANNING; TUTIRVAL SECTRITY - i, vherein it was requested that -
SILLIAIBAMEERQUIST and SDWARPM ATNITG be thoroughly interviewed in an attempt
o obtain all possible inforuation which might assist in developing a
legistration Act or Zspionage violation on the part of ADALS, The San ‘
“rancisco CLfice has now advised tnab LAINING has been transferred out of the
United States into the Pacific theater. Y /g'f
Similarly, interviews are contemplated with all othor 'movm contacths
of ADAYS vho were previously employed on ty’e DSl project. These micht disclose
additional contacts, those emploved urevi 151y or at present vhose idenbities
are not now lmown. Interviews with ot‘neiassociates of ADALS, such as
JULIUS ’ﬁ"‘EE&"&‘;‘I, VICTCRIATSTOID, SAMTEL J, NOVICK, etc., wight also be effective
Connn ]:u., o {:.2‘.‘;-3_»5%” RECORDED & mgmimn 09 _ 3317 90-308
y P . ‘ , %
/;/ij) ey '17 g £y \ |
y PR AR -0
W '_}xé/ . - @\d [




Director August 14, 1945
NY 100~-63983

in producing evidence of a Registration Act or Espionage violation.
Investigation to date has failed to substantiate a Registration Act or
Espionage charge against ADAMS; however, the actions outlined above
might possibly furnish the necessary lacking information.

Attention is also directed to the fact that on March 13, 1945
a two-count indictment was returned in the Southern District of New York,
charging ADAMS with violation of Title 18,Section 80, USC. Furthermore,
ADAMS 1s, of course, at all times subject to deportation and could be
apprehended and held under deportation proceedings, It is possible that
the arrest of ADAMS on any of these charges, the search incident to such
arrest, and the questioning of ADAMS might furnish information which
would aid in establishing legal evidence of the other violations
previously discussed,

Very truly yours

g s
-

-

- 5 ) ‘}"“‘f“‘;‘-‘% . ; -

E. E. GOMOY f
SAG
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

' WASHINGTON  D. C. 37‘34
‘fo: = .

August 11, 1945
840, lew York

PRA g

There follove the Tepart of the FBT Leboratory . 4.
of evidence Teceived Trom toe Gffies co Garcriioy . the exanination

Oifics of Ceisorship on August 43 1945

vid from the

John Edgar Hoover, Director

Artime Alexandrovich Adims
LHTERNAL SECURITL =~ R YOUR FILE NO.

FBI FILE NO.
Examination raquested by:

£
Reference: %%23 Dv
Eaminat Pl 4890 A2
xamination requcstod;‘ )
Specimens: " Document = (}Wc w Searet Writing -
U2 Envelope addvessed in handwriting to "Srs Louls Millers 400 West
2 dve,, tow Tork 2 e Toxiey U 8 g%y I 2

: from "FarmaniniBerres, <7777 HC
Ageou: pultepes 52 Cosrnavaca, uoré,* posimirked: July ra: S
‘ Jgnia de: 1955%, bvwlmam&s:ﬁ? zﬁw mt b T
ﬂsjz /- linssx wnicanientess ¥, and 21gned e a

7 ary  Unay cuxitas ¢/
A Pwmando Ferrast. |
L& 01; 5 %ﬂmﬁmt ' A e

" ' ”?q&; /00~ 3“3;«2'?@‘50?;5’&?;
wsduriting appsaring on specimens Q12 snd %13 e EREFALRNRRALAF DOESTHERTON ) ¢
Faliay notive: previously m«?ﬁa&i&n%cﬁm wi?;&é;u mm@z%&h ’
WAt sactions of the file of writings pertaining {o dational Seoy
WIZdn identifications & photogeaphlo topy. o o habtde (13N
2518 Matiooal, Security File at tils taegl

-—~—,—7}‘u . v ’ ﬁ w/’%}w
o S
A\ s . - ’
o s '
o ’ \




v - ’ ﬂ”?;’d‘ig

The fnstant specises wece mwmwﬁp&mﬁmmﬁw Tesline
K translation of QL3 i attsched herstos

The 2bove ware ecamined fur the presencs of secrat 1k with segptive
rhsuline mwmumwmtmm&mmﬂvzu

mt’w;tﬁntm Thevefors, the exsmination to whieh they were smibiscted weik 1imiteds

mmm»mmmmmmgmmwmomeg

Cenporship dugust 7; 1945« FPhotogrsphis copies of wmmxuummumm
the eomplation of the Issb;mm’u flee

KDDENDUM: Non-staining *buta wers used at the rsqm:t of Suparviser Whitson of
Securdity Division. .

Specimsns QL3 were returned to Supervisor
®hitson Rﬁgust 7y 1945 for hinqﬁtenﬁm and appropriate dispoaiticn.

Ty Repart U-41153 DR
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| ERANSTATION YROM TRE SPANISK

mms . MIG*IM‘

- I Lo Ilnes emly in order tebe able, althowgh 13 may be nothing
more Ahax Ty letier, $¢ exsliauge a fov vords is vhioh I s osrtain of resaiving
Ax angver, Alikeugh I ses that as Tarmerly I ksd seat you severel lekters
$o'vhish I have not rassived an answer, whieh I atirimie te wod soxvice in
Shak eliy. Frefiting by theie 1iwas I wish te sk you chout yoor sos whem

I have a gresk desize %¢ knov as nww ¥ anly knev hiy name,

rightfully snjoring as the Yearding-sehool tu§ en (4ts) mot elig pessible
1 .had 4o some witk ny pavents snd Darin wy studies although badly in
Gaernavads whare I am mew, '

Yithout saying mers 1 remain

Touzs trely

Terzando Terras
#100-331380
Q3
Traus, ABG G-6-45
%

" ENCLOSURE.
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'z/é\ EFT:astt fFEPERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
. WASHINGTON D. C.

DECLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED FEROM:
FEI AUTOMATIC DECLASEIFICATION GUIDE
To: LATE 10-Z6-Z011

L w Tork _ m Angust 13, 1§45~

There follows the report of the FBI Iaboratory on the em:ination of
ev:ldenaa wocoived from the Qffice of Censorship on August 7, 19§l5a

- ; ./,Ji/

& ( S* JoHa Edgar.Hoover, Director
S

ARTR ALRXANTROVICH ADMMS :
TTRNAL SEQURIIY - R YOUR FILE NO. !
, FBI FILE NO. L
LAB. NO. i

Examination requested by:

PPRROPRIATE AGENCIES

Reference:

Bureau

Examination»requesteﬁ:a‘!‘;eh' Tist

Specimens: ." ' Document = Cryptographie - Secrat Wreiting [ ‘
7 i PN o~
. 3 }:' w 3 ’: e ;{4’5} -

14 Picture posteard bearing tue handwritten address “Dr, Lpuid 1 1456 ,,:
‘ashington- Aves Miami Deach, Fla, UeS.A." with hendwrid s TeEsage beaioningt
"Hiya Dogw=- This place is breathtakingieesss" signed "Jere & Yrvin ", pnst« ;
mrksd at Acapulco €roe July 20, 1548, . '

Y= 3’ , / l
Results of Lxsxmi tions ? ) o we »@gj&w
pamE e AR *  AmCORDED {FENETAL BUREA mvesmm“& -
) The hendwriting appearing on apem@&}ﬂms q@g@qg mgaﬁ
ir. Tolson 2 Bimileq mfmﬁﬂ??}?ys J{G 0 vea in com 10 PARTR %
%2 : lgg Tppropriate seetions of tg Na%ibnal Securt: ﬁ 'g ARISHEN ' ﬁ]
ur gggggy_muon. photbérhphw‘wpy of this hondwriti

nﬁﬁ-

ot

w1l not b a

- 22 G ; n Fmtional
. Nicms__uacurity M? 3;frm:uz:a develapménts in thig-oriT TR T i A »1
¥p. Rosen 7 e . 4
Mr, Ir ‘ ,
i; S&E;}n — ¥o cﬁoﬁe or qipher nesaase w;tu revealed in an exznainution ci‘”b Y ~; bind 'ktads
g: g:mdﬁneeq it WML g L e A flon % 1.
* n__ “n-‘ R .
¥r. Quinn Tamm___ BACE TR § < »
B asiy—— The above chcimena vmre“‘“’aiamined for the presencs o gacrat Lk

—————3$rg vogults. ThHe Bureau desmed 1% advigable to treat: t&l:exe bpz:i = bl /
28 1945 4,461(3 % PR
M&ﬁma@rxf ﬂ{ ﬂ{ &%g& one (Gontinuad n%ﬁ'“‘
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#aghion as not to stain them. Therefors, the exarination to which they were sube

jacted was limitode M

Spacimen Q14 ms.-rét’arnaa 4o the 0ffice of Censorship August 9, 1945.

Photographic copies of this zatepial have been retained £or the completion
of the Laboratory's filese

Addendum: Non-staining tests were only used t
at the request s
ggiitaon of the Security Division. Specimen Ql4 was returnedqto Siier:fggisor
tson August 9, 1945 for his attention and appropriate disposition.
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YRR Lal® " ‘ Mr. Tolson
et

COM=);

Mr. E. A, Tamm__
Mr. Clegg
Mr., Coffey.
MrwGiavin .
&W&'%i}add —
Mr, Nichols_ -
Mr. Rosen
Mr. 'fucy
Mr, Carson_______
' -y e Mr. Egan_
O KR 3 Mr. Hendon
Mr. Penningfon___
Me. Quinn Tamm,_
Mr. Nease

DECODED COPY | ‘ Vfﬁ

FBI SAN ANTONIO ¢ 6=26-~45 6149 BM CWT V' W
{ECTOR ; o
<P

LOAM. ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS. 1S R. EFER FIVE IS. RE MNEY

YORK TELETYPE DATED. JUNE TWENTYTHREE LAST CONCERMNING POSSIBLE )
TRAVEL OF SUBJECT TC MEXICO, 'JHICH STATES THAT IN THE EVENT SUBJECT.

OR JACOBZ*ERONOFF LEAVES NEW YORK CITY, MEXICAN BORDER STOPS SHOULD

BE PLACED WITH CUSTOMS. FURTHER REFERENCE BUREAU TELETYPE DATED

MARCH BEVEN LAST WHICH ADVISES CUSTOMS STOPS SHOULD NOT BE PLACED
LOCALLY ANU THAT IN EVENT SUBJECT LEAVES NEW YORK APPROPRIATE
INSTRUCTIONS WILL BE ISSUED BY BUREAU. GUSTOMS STOFS ALREADY IN *
EFFECT AGAINST ARONOFF»S DEPARTURE. BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE IF . ‘
PERMISSION GRANTED TO PLACE CUSTOMS STOPS NOW AGAINST SUBJECT, AS IT
REQUIRES 8EVERAL DAYS FOR THESE STOPS TO BECOME EFFECTIVE AT ALL

BOWQER CRUSSING POINTS AFTER REJUEST FOR SAME 1§ MADE. -

" ACERS -~ , ™
RECE | VED? 6-26-45 - - 8:36 PH EUT o FMG
e | ' Y !
Tt S . ﬁ“'"'f, ZL k
Lo . - /{7 i
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cewy 2RI Y
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R
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1f the intelligence contained in the above message is to. be disseminated ,, F1.
outgide the Bureau, it is [suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in ng
order to protect ths B v\y‘s coding systems. C
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Federal Bureaun of Inuestination

Witsh Sigtes Mgty §f Sustice

{

- v
, Director, FBI '
/‘r‘ ’ I R R
) f N Re: ERIC BERNAY .
; /n/ : ' KEYNOTE RECORDING COMPANY 1
) ¢ P{ ‘7‘ ’
7Y " Dear Sir:
.Confidential Informant NYT-269 has continued to furnish ‘:‘C'
‘ information concerning the KWYNOTE RECQRDING COHPANY and ERIC BERNAY as
L presidents This concern is located at 522 Fifth Averue, New York, New “
) York, and it will be recalled *hat’ AR‘I‘HUR{ADM{S, prinecipal subject o i
! instant case, is employed by BERNAY with thiS company. T .
. 7l
. For example, on August 6, 1945, this—$rdfBrmant reported ° D
- that ERIC BERNAY contemplated leaving New York for a short vacation of ":
. one week to ten days, commencing on August 8, 1945, -
~
\\

Again on June 22, 1945, this informant advised that PAUL
~~ ROBESON, the actor and subject of an INTERNAL SECURITY-R ifivestigation,
with New York as origin, desired that ERIC BERNAY get in touch with<{dim.

In view of the above information furnished by Informant NYT-
269, the services of this informant are being contihuede

. ' . 3 Vs
AN BECORBER CORY. FiLED 1y .-

, / { / Xery fruly ;}ou;;’, . !
' DECLASSIFTED ‘;:égf?-é’é 9. D2 L L - |
- . T v“ga"“*"""r' ‘ . |
ot l A ‘ E. E. CONRUY, SAC ~ -¥€ S -
/ SE 1/ ! Az
ROUBD ,5{3 1
= d
APFROPRIATE AGEECIES “nEX
"AID FIFLD OXFICES {'E & 4
ADVISED EY RQUTT: 15
SLIP(S) OF 50, EX
DATE [p TF ‘
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T~ . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION : % 7~
VLW UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

et 015332 O-Ff3 —
[k - 4lTo:  COMMUNICATIONS SECTION,  AUGUS® 23, 1948
) Transmit the following message to: SAC, MR YORE !
ABTHUR ALEXANDROYICE ADAMS, IS - H. REURTXL AUGUST ELEVEN, SUMMARIZE AGMVITIES |
OF ADAMS T0' DATE. FUBNISH IBJIM'I?I.GA!IQI' OF THHXR WOMEE WHQ ACCOMPANIED ADAMS

AND RNZQ ARDIZOMR TO KENOSA LAKK,

5;;/!

Iy - Hma

.
Lk c——— ——————————— A . L a e -
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¥r. Tolson ;xmupxo Tyt eI T
Mr. E. A. Tamm_ Gooventibe e iy ud s
. Cotfey. .
“r. Glavir e aa{’} Y
» Ladd, Ik B < 2
LE. Nichols__—
Mr, %ospn
W, Coraon SOLETYTR
Mr. Egan
Mr. Hendom_____ .
b S o S
- Quinn Tamm- 72+ ,,.QL i 1 . t@»
Mr. Nease 3 N 12T 4 .
¥iss Gandy" =£‘J b % & 4 & iy Tc,}«
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WASH_BROM NEW YORK 1 11 1-47 P
PTRECTOR U RGENT

AWE, ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH"ADAMS, IS - R,

DEPARTE_D NYC FIVE PHM .5 AUGUS‘T‘ TENTH, WITH
UNIDENTIFIED WOMEN, PROGEEDED BY CAR TO KENOZA LAKE, SULLIVAN COUNTY, E?
NY, ARRIVING ELEVEN PM SAME. DATE: KENOZA LAKE IS SMALL RESORT COMMUNITY , /
; ABOUT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY MILES FROM NYC AND TWENTY MILES FROM WOO B&URWEC;
NY, WHERE ASSOCIATE ERIE\ERNAY VACATIONING SINCE WEDMQ& LAST.:_ SUR~ /3
VEILLANCE BEING MAINTAINED AT KENOSA LAKE TO EX@\J&PRAA}C'BIGABLE UN)S{ER

STING. DIFFICULT u . o ; ' '}
EXIEORNG DEREO D F ARG I JANCES B e ’*@ o o Vo Whelide,

& hE ¢ - HE

comoy f-20, w\@v 4 Ay cadd e A
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R Mr. Tolson

<" Mr. E. A Tamm,__

Mr. Clegg

Mr, Coffey

Mr, Glavin

Mr. Ladd

Mr. Nichols

o
F.B.I'" TELETYPE

|

Mr., Tracy
Mr, Carson
Mr. Egan
Mr. Hendon
Mr. Pennington__

S B )
‘V BECODED COPY &
. - Oy

22 b6-22 PM

&
~
-

TCINAL gy e Sop— 33887

INGTON FROM NEW YORK 29

IRECTOR  ROUTINE
LEYY, WHO WAS FORMERLY IN BUSINESS

QUIZe PHILIR H. LEVY, IS R
WITH ARTHURCADAMS, KNOWN SOVIET AGENT AND PRINCIPAL SUSPECT IN-
COMRAP GASE, AND WHO KNOWS MANY OF ADAMS® FRIENDS, RECEIVED A

LETTER FRO& BAER. FRIEDMAN, 1231 N.We. HOYT STREET, PORTLAND OoN
REQUEST FRIEDMAN BE FULLY iDENTIFIED IN VIEW

AUGUST THIRTEENTH.
OF FACT THAT ADAMS: LEFT NYC ON FEBRUARY TWENTYFIFTH, FORTYFIVE
ONLY -

AND TRAVELLED TO PORTLAND, RETURNING TO NYC MARCH FOURTH.
CONTACT MADE DURING RRIP WAS A TELEPHONE CALL TO UNKNOWN PERSON

IN PORTLAND

CONROY .
PORTLAND ADVISED. %gf?xf .
RECEIVED: 8=22~45 7:15 PM EWT FMG -8
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If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated
outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in

order to protect, the Bureau's coding systems.
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QUIZ¢ ARTHBR‘ALEXANDRGVICH.ADAMS. IS = Re. REEER FIVE Bﬁﬂkmﬁglllfﬁ

AUGUST TWEHTYSECGND.‘ SUBJECT PRESENTLY AT SIMMONS’HQTEL, KENQZAALAKE,
WHICH IS LG¢ATED ACROSS ‘ROAD; FROM COTTAGES OF‘ENZG AND PETER_ARDIZQNEo'
SPENDS TIMK‘REKDING, FISHINGjAND BQATING, NO: PERTIMENT’CQHTACTS MADE '
AND G@RRESPQNDENCE LIMITED 0 KEYNOTE EMPLOYEES, VICTGRIA;&WONE AND: .

: AT - HAS. CORRESPQNDED Wlfﬂ STONE BY"PHOBE¢ PEANS 10 REIURN
NYG ABOUT NINE AM; AUGUST TWENTY’SEVENTﬂy SUBJECT HAS,TGLD POSTMASTER,
KENOZA AND OTQERS HE.HAS LOST TWO SONS IN WAR. HQD CONVERSATI@W
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‘ STANDARD IORM NO, 64

%’;ﬁﬁgjﬁw Mem. adum - uNiTED STATES GOVERNMENT

1o Director, FBI PATE! rely 18, 1945
o _Frou SAC, New York
SUBJECT:  \oowvR ALEXANDROVICH-ADAMS

Internal Security - R (Refer 5 I.S.)

o . As the Bureau is aware DOROTHEA KEEN'»ETSAMS, ife of the captioned
subject, is believed to be presently residing in the Sovfet Union. It is also
knom that she has sent cables to IRENE™MILIER, SAMUEE-KOVICK and JACOB-ARONOFF
from that country and further has been the recipient of cables and letters from
the last named individual. A1l of these persons, namely MILLER, NOVICK, and )
ARONCFF are close associates. of',?he subject.

—_— A,
Recently informants NYI%AA and 314, whose identities are known
to the Bureau, have reported that {E MILIER is apparently buying clothes
for DOROTHY ADAMS, and an unidentified woman, also in Russia, named "ELANIAY,
The same informants advise that both IRENE and ARTHUR indicated they had heard
from the latter's wife and she had requested these ¢lothes. Further,
told informants he had written his wife a letter. . Gt

et SN o P
: s g i £
The names of all the individuals mentioned heretofore have aheﬁ

been placed on the National Watch List and back traffic searches have been made.
However, only a few of the cables, and none of the letters, known to have been
sent, were found. The information supplied by the named informants would indicate
that there are even more communications being transmitted between these parties,
o which there is no knowledge at all. Checks have been made in New York City
of all the cables going to Russia through RCA, MACKAY RADIO and WESTERN UNION
since April 1945 but with negative results. Likewise, investigation has been
conducted in an attempt to locate any packages being forwarded to DOROTHEA
.ADAMS 3 but 'to noe availow

In view of the failure of these checks it is believed that possibly
the individuals involved are using assumed names. Therefore s it is requested
that the Pureau take the necessary steps to ageertain, if possible, just what
the :subject's wife is doing in Russia at this time; if she has any official
status there; with whom she is living; and where is her husband supposed to be,
Lccording to a report of the Washington Field Office this woman registered as
an American citizen in January of 1944 in Mosecow, and it is possible that cone .
siderable information conecerning her and ARTHUR ADAMS can be gathered there. . {1; -~

According to the New York files the last known address for 'g ‘ ,< T
DOROTHEA ADAMS was Kirchistan, Frouhze, Ovlitza Maxim Gorki, 9, USSR,

. 41'.5 — ““{ %
A g ? # l’) i




e 2 R S
( “{' - £
* ka . - . f‘
.‘\ “ " - ) q‘:' (
IR S
. L -
sBUE Tk RS MO
4,5 3 LERETes
L ?;fi 2 “v ::.’.-': r:“iv
£ 0 o S ek
A Wve (ol

eyl e
'L%i Eﬁi‘% 5t§
aaﬁtm?é%f?“

4» ﬂ;ﬁ *éi:ﬂ'"

WAS <FROM NEW YORK 2?

IRECTOR URGENT '%ﬁﬂ
- . o .\ o - - x ;tf‘:ﬁ
Y o 3ur 7 3
}ff" . P \5 @ ..
YORK., - ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS IS - R,

RELET TO BUREAU IN' ABQVE CAPTIONED MATTER DATED JULY EIGHTEENTH NINE*'

FEEN FORIYFIVE WHLREIN BUREAU VAS REQUESTED" TQ ASGERIAIN~STATUS OF, DGEQ~3'
“Ct‘THE#*KEEN N RUSSIA.
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T HAS SINCE BEEN‘DETERHINEP THAT A CABLEGRAN
. WAS SENT BY IRENE%MILLER.FEERUARY SEVENTH; FORTYFIVE'WHICH‘W%S ﬁnaﬁasszn;
B TO‘DOR@THEA KEEN,. BOLSH@I?PEONERSKI PEREUL OK EIGHT, APARTMENT SI¥TY- - 4
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: :fEIGHI, M@scow ﬁSSR, INBICATING THAT THIS is- POSSTBLY HER PRESENT LQGA-;&j
TION IN‘RUSSIA RATHER THAN THE PREVIOUSLY’KNOWN ADDRESS SET GBT IN ;;f“*;
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STANDARD FORM NO. 84 ) ¢ /)/'

Oﬁibe Memorandum - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

IWWJ .
TO : Mr. D, M. - DATE: dJuly 27, 19’45@41 ,‘
. . : . Exd. Tarmy s ¥
FROM : J, Ce Stri ) e Gofe—, "
¥ : v ?;i:’“———‘
~~SUBJECT: ARTHUR ATEXANDROVICH ADAUS 414309 i, Bosan——
- INTERNAL. SECURITY - R - ., : ) . Tracy, :
. o Hopaon
| o
' = You will recall that Arthur Alexandrayich Adams, the principal i, quim T |
.| soviet esplonage agent operating in New York City withoub bepaflt.of O
. " official caver, is mariied to_one DorothearReen,.ayonan.of.Amerigan MR —
birth who ig residing in Russia. Dorothea Keen also uses the nane L —
Dorothes.&dams. ' A : )
1
She has resided in the Soviet Union, with the excephion.of.qng,or, 3‘.
two short tFips to. ;m “the United States, since 1921, She is reliably reported i
1o be Gonnacted with the Soviet Secret Intelligence Service (NKVD) in Moscow, K
. but nevertheless has continued to register from time to time with the Embassy .

i

o e e kTR bR A AT

in Moscow as ar American citizen. Her last known address is Bolshol Pionersky
Peraulck 8, Apartment 68, Moscow, USSR.
AGTION | ‘ : : : (5 .
_-_-‘_: , - 5 © A ‘-(l: K;i*" ”
Tt is respectfully requested thab. Mr..Frederick Lyon..of.the Department
of State be sounded out on tha ‘§ossibili-txmo£~§ha,StathDega_;f@lnx%’?&éﬂ o
represéntatives in Moscow ascertaining the nature of the address glven for
Dorothea Keen or.lacothes.Adans.and, the nature of her present, occupatich in
the Soviet Union, particularly whethexr, she has sy official statug there and

T Bl

#ith whom she i3 residing, It would also be deairable, if possible, to determine

what Tepresentabions she would make with regard to. the location of her husband.

Under no circumstandes, of course, should any indication be made to i
her that her husband!s locatitn in the United States is lmomn or that he is ¢
oven known to be residing in the Western Hemisphere.

-
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Fedxeral Burean of Inuvestigation
United States Bepartment of Justice
NEW YORK, N. Y.

LI

>

100-63983 . September 12, 1945 -~
HHH: AL o

———

]
»

Director, FBI

Re: ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS -
INTERNAL SECURITY (R)

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to our letter dated May 24, 1945 in above
captioned matter wherein there was summarized a number of instances,
which have indicated that ADAMS and some of his associates are fully.
aware of the fact they are under investigation and surveillance.

On September,2, 19455 Confidential Informent NYM-11) advised
that ADAMS and JULIUSiHEIMAN were visiting at the apartment of
VICTORIA7STONE at 39°W. 55th Street. Informent, on this occasion, was
able to ascertain that ADAMS complained to JULIUS HEIMAN that he was
being followed. HEIMAN advised him that he should challenge the . .
persons following him and ask them what they were following him for. "
The Informent was unable to obtain any more details concerning this
incident as the rest of the conversation was inaudible to the Informant.

s A
Details of this instance are being furnished for informat¥cnal: -
purposes.

: , Very truly yours -
pecaassIron sr_ G 06 IS/ @% i
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Form No. 1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT -NEW YORK

NY rFieno. 1C0-79081

ETS

REPORT MADE AT

NEW YORK

DATE, WHEN MADE’

9/12/45

PERIOD FOR

'?7 éc;,ﬁé 8/ l; 2/

REPORT MADE BY

45 EDWARD J. DISTELHORST

TITLE

SABINA ROTHKOPF@Q.DAMS s Was.

CHARACTER Of CASE

INTERNAL: SECURITY -~ R
(Refer 5-IS) .

\PPRUPRIATE AGENCIES

\ND FIELD OFFICES

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

,

yl

\DVIED BY RQUTING . . A
SLIP{S) OF. )

TRI

e R
VICTOR TEICH and mother, lfrs. ANNATEICH, with whom
SABINA formerly resided, advised that SABINA volunteered
no infomation to them regarding ARTHURFADAMS or past
background with him but frequently mentioned son who re-
turned to Russia but of whom she has not heard for seven
yrs. and whose present whereabouts are unknown. SABINA, :
in personal interview, advised she was 8/23/89 in \
Lodz, Poland; her correct name is S her
maiden name which she resumed following divorce from ADAMS
in Russia in 1921. Stated she married ADAMS in Lodz, Poland,
prior to %2 but declined to specify date; she and son,
ALEXANDERMADAMS, born 4/5/10 in Riga, Russia, joined ADWAS
in 1914 in NYC where they resided, with exception of 1916 or
1917 in Detroit, Michigan, until 1921 when they returned to
Russia. SABINA advised ADAMS was born in interior of Russia
but furmished no information regarding him or his activities
prior to their marriage and subsequent to their divorce but
stated she heard he had died. Her reluctance in elaborating
upon events of her life with ADAMS indicated unpleasantness
with him. No indication that she is aware of ADAMS! pre-
sence in NYC. In 1923 SABINA came to Canada, became Canadian
citizen, ‘trained and worked as nurse, was joined in 1929 by
son who later returned to Russia for service in Russian Army.
In 1943 she entered US for residence being employed in Brock-
lyn, NY, as practical nurse. Stated she now plans 4o remain
in US but expressed desire to join son wheréver he is and , if
possible, would travel to Russia to do so. A0 urf (
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NY 100~79081

REFERENCE : Bureau File No. 100-331.280,
Bureau letter, 7/9/45, entitled, "ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH
ADAMS, INTERNAL SECURITY - R, "
Report of Special Agent EDWARD 4, DISTELHORST, New York,
7/30/45.

DETAIIS: On July 23, 1945, VICTOR TEICH was interviewed at his office,
THE DISTILLED BRANDS DISTRIBUTING COMPANY s 255-31 Northern
Boulevard, Great Neck, Long Island, by Special Agent HUGHITT H, HINDERAKER and
the writer for infomation in his possession concerning SABINA ROTHKOPF ADAMS®
background and activities.. + TEICH advised that SABINA had come to live with
his mother, Mrd. ANNA TEICH, at her apartment at-1245 Eastern Parkway, Brookl
New York, in May, 1944, through the recommendation of Mrs. ALFRED WEINSTEIN,
also of 1245 Eastern Parkway, a friend of SABINA, on the belief that SABINA, a
mrse, would be g satisfactory companion for his mother who was then in poor
health, He stated that he did not know the subject Wwell although he had seen
her and spoken to her while visiting his mothe ry and that she left his mqther's
‘apartment on Hay 1, 1945, to take & position as nurse upstate in New York for the
Summer months. My, TEICH arranged that.his mother be PRrsonally interviewed at

heér summer residence, 826 Meehan Avenue, Far Rockaway, Long Island, New York, for
further information concerning SABINA,

yn, -

2 Accordingly, Mrs.. ANNA TEICH was interviewed the. same day

and advised that according to the information she had gained whils the two women
were living together, SABINA originally came from Russia; had lived in France

and in Canada fopr twenty years and had come-to the United States in 1943. sme
added that she believed that SABINA had previously lived in the United States and
in New York City but that it was not known to hep during which years and for what
length of time, She stated that while She was in Canada she had trained as a
nurse; had formerly been employed in the: tubsrculosis sanitarium there and that
since her arrival in the United States, she has been employed as a practical nurse.
for various families throughout Brocklyn. ' ’

She stated that she did not know whether the name ROTKOFF
was SABINA's maiden name or her married name bug that she didknow that SABINA had
been married and either separated op divorced from her husband many years ago.
She stated that SABINA had volunteered to her no information concerning her for-
mer husband and hence she, Mrs, TEICH, had not questioned her regarding him
realizing that SABINA evidently did not care %o discuss her past background with
him, She added, however, that she gained the impression that he might still be
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Living inasmuch as she believed SABINA would have mentioned his death in the
event he were now dead. She stated that SABINA had never exhibited to her any
picture of him.

Mrs. TEICH advised that SABINA had spoken considerably about
her son who would now be about thirty-five years of age and who had resided with
rer in Canada and who had left Canada for Russia and from whom SABINA has re-
ceived no word for the past seven years. She stated that SABINA apparently had
no knowledge of her son's whereabouts or what he was doing but had also stated
she would like t¢ go to Russia to attempt to locate him if and when she has suf-
ficient funds to do so. Mrs. TEICH stated that SABINA had in her possession a
picture of herself and her son taken when the son was very young.

Mrs. TEICH stated that SABINA appeared to be sympathetic to-
wards COMMUNISM and Russia inasmuch as she read Russian magazines and had ex-
pressed a desire to spend her old age in Russia. Concerning her outside activi-
ties, however, she advised that SABINA associated primarily with friends whom she
met in her nursing work, the names. of whom she did not know, and that her main
entertainment was attending musical concerts. She stated that according to infor-
mation she had re ceived from SABINA, SABINA had one brother at Ellenville s New
York, a brother and a sister in France, and a brother in South America, the
nzmes of whom she did not know.

She added that approximately a year ago SABINA's naphew,
PIERRE, -thirteen years of age but whose last name she did not know, was brought
to the United States from France with a group of children through the efforts of
the WORKMEN'S CIRCLE INSURANCE (RGANIZATION and placed in a home at New Rochelle,
New York, for the duration of the war. She stated that SABINA frequently buys
clothes and furnishes spending money to thig boy. (It is noted that refﬁaﬁnce
report shows that on April 14, 1945, Mr. PgTROTKOPF whose return addressMdas in
care of Mr. CECILE D, HAMMERLING, 143  Beachmont Drive, New Rochelle, New York,
sent a letter to SABINA. It is believed that the sender of this letter is iden—
tical with the above mentioned PIERRE," nephew of SABINA, the subject.)

Mrs. TEICH stated that for the summer months SABINA was re-
siding and working as a nurse at the WORKMENS CIRCLE SANITARIUM at Liberty, New
Yorks; that when she left her apartment in May she requested pexmission to leave
a trunk containing books and personal possessions with Mrs. TEICH wntil September
when she desired to return to reside with her. At the same time, however, Mrs,
TEICH had an opportunity to rent the room to another friend of hers for the summer
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months, therefore, SABINA left her trunk with the apartment superintendent at
1245 Rastern Parkway. 3rs. TEICH stated that she doubts that her room would be
available for SABINA when she returns to Brooklyn this fall inasmuch as it was
the intention of the present occupant of the room to say with her. Mrs. TEICH
stated that she believed that SABINA would return to Brooklyn this fall for resi-
dence and that she would not return to Canada inasmuch as SARINA had told her
that?gﬁg left Canada in 1943, she had been informed by Canadian officials that
she was needed there as a nurse and that if she tock up residence in the United
States she would not be permitted to take up subsequent residence in Canada.

lrs. TEICH concluded that she believed that SABINA had sufficient funds to cover

her everyday living expenses but that she had no sowce of income other than her
sadlary as a nurse, :

It was subsequently ascertained tlat SABINA had left her
anployment at the WORKMENS CIRCIE SANITARIUM at Liberty, New York, on June 30,
1945, and had returned to Brooklyn, New York, and was presently residing at the
apartment of M. HELVARG, 1199 Eastern Parkway, telephone number President 3-3034.
(The indices of the New York Field Division were checked with negative results
regarding M, HELVARG. It is noted, however, that Mrs. HELVARG is a nurse friend
of SABINA whomeSABINA knew in Canada when both were employed at Mount Sinai
Sanitarium for the tubercular at Ste Agathe Des Monts, Juebec, Canada.)

On August 1, 1945, SABINA was interviewed at her present
residence by Special Agent HUGHITT H, HINDERAKER and the wyiter. At that time
she exhibited a birth ceryificate which showed that BINATROTKOPF, daughter of
OJZERAYROTKOFF and BAJHZINOGACZOW, was born at Lodz, Poland, August 23, 1889,
SABINA advised that the’ namg NOGACZOW was her mother!s maiden name and that in
Poland it was also known asANOGACHT and that the part of Poland in which Lodz
is situated was considered a RuS§idn possession prior to World War I. She ex~
plajined that "BINA" is a variation of the name SABINA and that ROTKOPF is the
correct spelling of her own maiden name but that in the course of her travels
the name has been unintentionally misspelled various records, She added that
she currently uses the name %ﬁﬂﬂﬁ@&ﬂ-o ROTKOFF - as the name is most gen-
erally spelled in the United States. ’

SABINA stated that she first left Lodz, Poland, in November,
1914, with her son, ALEXANDER ADAMS, who was born April 5, 1910 at Riga, Russia,
to join her husband, ARTHUR? ;ﬁ"g‘d‘%ﬁshe married in Lodz, Poland, prior to
1912 and who had been residfing in New York City for about two years prior to her
coming here. She declined to give the date of their marriage but indicated that
she was married just once - to ADAMS. She stated that she did not know whether
ADAMS was ever in the United States prior to 1910 and that he was not a United

-l -
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States citizen. She advised that he was born in Russia, date unknown, and t hat
the Russian equivalent of th® name ADAMS would be ADAMOFF. When specifically
questioned as to whetle r ADAMS. was born in Russia proper or in Poland under
Russian control, she advised that he was born in the interior of Russia.

SABINA stated that subsequent to her Joining ADAMS in New
York City in 1914 she and her son and ADAMS resided in New York City until 1916
or 1917 when they resided in Detroit, Michigan; that they returned to New York
City where they resided until 1921 when they returned to Moscow and Leningrad,
Russia, where she was divorced from ADAMS. She stated that she could not recall
the name of the,city in which they were divorced. In December, 1921, she and
ATEXANDER ADAMS, her son, returned to Lodz, Poland, where she joined her parenmts )
and where she resumed the use of her maiden name, ROTKOPF. In 1923 she travelled
%o Germany where she left AIEXANDER ADAMS » her son, in a boarding school at
Karlsruhe, and she then joined her sister, STEPHANIE BOURGOLN at Paris, France,
and the two of them proceeded to Canada where she trained as a nurse, ten years
of which were spent at the MOUNT SINAI SANITARIUM for the Tubercular at Ste
Agathe Des Montes, guebec. She resided in Canada until Janvary 25, 1943, when
she entered the United States for residence, since which date she has been em-
ployed at the BROOKEYN WOMEN'S HOSPITAL at 1395 Eastern Parkway; the BROCKLYN
THOROCIC HOSPITAL, 240 Kingston Avenue; and the CROWN HEIGHTS NURSES REGISTRY,
591 Crown Street, all of Brooklyn, New York, through which latter organization
she has received assignments with private families for practical nursing duties,

Concerning ARTHUR ADAMS, SABINA stated that he remained in
Russia following their divorce in 1921 and that the only information she had
subsequently received concerning him was that he died a few years later, date
unknown. She could not verify this source of information. Throughout the inter-
view it was noted that her reluctance in elaborating upon the events of her life
connected with ADAMS clearly indicated that ADAMS caused her a great deal of
unhappiness. She stated in fact that she had "lived to forget that expsrience.!.

- SABINA stated that her son, ALEXANDER, joined her in Canada
in 1929 and resided there with her until 1933 or 1934, specific date not recalled
but prior to the Russian-German War, when he, baving maintained his Russian Citi-
zenship, was called to Russia to serve in the Russian Army as an electrical en-
gineer. She stated that she has had no word from him for the last several Jears
but that she received information through a friend who also had a son in the
Russian Army that as of November, 1941, AYEXANDER had been sent %o the Russian
Front with the Russian Army. She stated that her efforts through inquiry of the
Russian Consulate in New York City to learn of ALEXANDER's present whereabouts

2
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had been to no avail. She expressed a desire to hear of him and stated that

if he could be located she would join him wherever he is and, if possible, would
travel to Russia to do so. She stated that she now plans to remain in the United
States unless she receives word from her son which would cause her to join him.
in some other country. .

SABINA listed the following relatives:

Brothers DAVID ROTKOFPF,
Box 133, Ellenville, New York.
AARON--ROTKOFF,
’ Box 134, Bllenville, New York.
Sisters STEPHANTE7ZOURGOIN, a French citizen,
now residing in France, formerly re-
sided with her in Canada until 1930
or 1931. SABINA stated that through
the war she has attempted to assist
her sister but has been unsuccessful
until recently when she has been
sending food parcels to her. She
stated that her sister being Jewish
had been in hiding throughout the
German occupation in F‘ran?c;!e! i
MARTETOERZONOVITZ, Y ¢ 7774}
Gavildn 2589, Buenos Aires, irgensdnma.
(It is noted that the results of the
mall cover maintained on SABINA as recorded in referenced report shows that
SABINA has recently received correspondence from both of her sisters.)

A physical surveillance of the subject immediately following
this interview revealed no evidence that she made any contacts pertinent to in-
stant investigation. It should be noted that current investigation has” shown

no personal contact with ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICIFADAMS or any of his close asso-
ciates, and that there is no indication that the subject is aware of ADAMS!
present residence in New York ¢ity.

-PENDING -

-5 -
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UNDEVELOPED IEADS

NEW YORK FIELD DIVISION

AT BROOKLYN, N.Y.- Will maintain and follow the results of the mail
cover placed on subject’s mail at 1199 Eastern Parkway, Brooklyn 13, ifew York.

Will maintain sufficient current coverage of the
activities of the subject and of ARTHUR ADAMS to determine whether the subject
contacts or is contacted by ADAMS: b¥.any of his associates. '

) -

#7111 endeavor to develop a confidential -Informant
who vould be in a position to advise if the subject has in her possession any
confidential records or information relative to the birthdate, birthplace and
past activities of ARTHUR ADAMS.

3#* ¥* 3 3 3#*

One copy of this report is being furnished to the San
Francisco Field Division for its information inasmuch as it is office of origin
in the COMRAP investigation in which ARTHUR ADAMS is one of the leading subjects.
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Director, FBI -

mmm SECURITY a _— .
T (Refer 5-18) - L
(Bureau Eile o, 100-8?1280) ‘

SAG, Nen‘ 1'013,

Reference 13 madé to Nev York 1ett.er to th‘i‘ Bureau

Inasmuch s 1’6 is now known that MARIE ‘GERZONOVITZ
of” Gavﬂan 2589, Buehos: Aires, Argentina, is a sister of the
a‘bove*capt.ioﬁed subject, it is believed that further investi=
gation concérning this identification is unwarranted. It is;
therefore, requested t.hab :mvesﬁ:.gatn.on 1n this. mtter be. -
dxscontinued. ‘ ‘ , -




Hedxeral Burean of Inuestingation

United States Bepariment of Jusiice
New York 7, New York

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO

100~63983
HHH: MJF

FILE NO.

Director, FBI

\5
Re: ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS
. INTERNAL SECURITY - R
N LAG T e ) REFER FIVE IS
" By e (Bux:ggu File No. 100-331280): .

Dear Sir:

, Reference is made to reports of SA H., H. Hinderaker in above
captioned matbter dated December 29, 1944 and April 28, 1945, New York City
copies of which were furnished the Boston office and wherein detailed in-
formation regarding ADAMS! background and activities were set forth. Inves-
tigation has since disclosed that ADAMS opened an account at the Terminal
Branch of the Corn Exchange Bank, New York City in June of 1935 and gave as
his address on the signature card, 10 West 96th Street, New Yotk City. ;
7 50 A

Inquiry at this address shows that SAMUEL JTWeVICK occupied

Apartment 16A there from October 1, 1933 to September 30, 1937. Records of
the building management reflect that NOVICK, prior to going to this address,
had resided on Mt., Airy Road, Croton-on-Hudson, New York for three months
and that one MAX FTASTMAN hzd been his landlord. There was no record of
ADAMS residing in the apartment house. It is believed that this address
was merely a mailing address for ADAMS., NOVICK is an important associate of
 ADANS, who made fraudulent statements to an immigretion officer in an
\. abtempt to get ADAMS into the United States from Canada in 1937. Details

concerning ADAMS! contact with NOVICK are set forth on pages 88-89 of the.
second reference report. s ey AR LR

Y

TIW
&

X MAX/E’KSTMAN, given by NovicKas his former landlord, is believed
& 7Iy to be identical with the MAX EASTMAN, a roving editor of the Reader's Digest
28 | and well-known author who spent a great deal of time as a correspondent in

a2 ;;;\\ Russia and who has been very cooperative when interviewed by Bureau Agents on
o

2

5 s previous occasions. MAX EASTMAN maintains his residence in New York City but /.
& 1s spending the summer at Chilmark, Massachusetis.
W=

APPRUPKIALE RGBS s 0u
AND FIELD O¥FICES

Inasmuch as EASTMAN was apparently familiar with SAMUEL J,
NOVICK in 1933, it is possible he may have continued this association for
some time and through NOVICK may have known ADAMS and may have information i
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Lbte to Director )
NY 10063983 July 26, 1945

as to when ADAMS came to the United States prior to going to Canada and
infarmation as to just how and when ADAMS effected his return to the
United States from the U,S.S.R. It is also highly possible that EASTMAN
met ADAIS and his wife, DOROTHEAWLEEN, in Russia as they are known to have
associated with some of the Americans residing in Russia.

The Boston Office is requested to discreetly interview
MAX EASTMAN at Chilmark, Massachusetts to obtain all information he may have
relative tgo ADAMS and particularly any information regarding ADAMS! associa-

tion with NOVICK and his method of return to the United States after leaving
this country in 1933 as a Russian official.

It is suggested that an Agent thoroughly familiar with

- Russian and Communist matters contact MAX EASTMAN, as it is belisved the
interview would thus be most productive inasmuch as EASTMAN is an .authority
in these matters and may meke reference to various Communist functionaries,
activities and connections both in the United States and in Russia.

A photograph of ADAMS was furnished the Boston of fice as an
enclosure of a letter in above captioned matter dated April 23rd, 1945.
There is being enclosed herewith two additional photographs of ADAMS, One
of these is believed to have been taken a number of years ago and might be
more easily recognized by EASTMAN if he had known ADAMS in Russia. The

other was obtained recently in New York City,
It is requested that this matter be handled as expeditiously
_as possible,
i}

Very truly yours,

E G

E, E. COnROY, /&
SAC » NS

cc Boston (2 enclosures)
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THiscaseoriciNaTEDAT  NEW YORK, NEW YORK FILE NO-lQO-lGOQTn MM
/f ‘ REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIODFOR REPORT MADR BY -t - ______
& BOSTON, MASS. 8/6/45 8/1/45 LAWRENCE G, BEALEY | .~ . ..
TITLE @ CHARACTER OF CASK et e
ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS, WAS. INTERNAL SECURITY -'Ri‘
REFER 5 IS
/
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: STRICTL¥CONFIUENT LAY

MAA}EASTMAN has no recollection of SAMUEL J. NOVICK and -
ARTHUNPADAMS ,
¥

RUC

foa S L
REFERENCE Bureau File 100-331280, ON,.
New York Field Division letter to Bureau dat@pRfBRyess AGERCIES
AND FIEED OFFICES y,
, ADVISED BYROUTING ' ™
DETATLS AT CHILMARK, MARTH!S VINEYARD, MASS. ik

SLIP(S) OF,

DATE ( :
AA%TMAN and his wife, who reside at East Pasture, Chilmark:,
¥artha's Vineyard, were interviewed by Special Agent Williem H,
Carpenter and the writer.

¥r. EASTMAN advised that he formerly owned property on Mt., Airy
Road, Croton-on-Hudson, New York, and thaet he had been in the
habit of leasing his aperiment while he was away for the swummer,

¥r. BASTMAN had no recollection of SAMUEL J, NOVICK, although |

he vaguely recelled that this person.had rented an apartment ,g?&““‘

from him at one time. Mr. EASTMAN hes never met or heard of b
THUR ADAMS. He was shown photographs of ARTHUR ADAMS, with

/Xl (7/' negative results. 27;77\ /{_/
3 N do
2 | L/ 5}*,‘ He ‘also no*b acquainted with SABINA THKOPF or DOROTHEA KEEN.
x/‘
' UZ;:‘;; ‘ s (REFERRED UPON' COMPLETTON I0 THE: OFFTCE OF ORIGIN-

A :;)n.{ / _&,“ - - SPECIAL AT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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DECLASSTIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED FROM:
FEI AUTOMATIC DECLAEEIFICATION GUIDE
DATE 10-26-2011

i FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 0Cd

iTHISCASEORIGlNATEDAT NEW YORK, NEW YORK had Fie No. 1009635 1LMC
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 9-24-45 8/439/17/45 RALPH J. GREGG
TITLE : @ CHARACTER OF CASE
ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS, wes. INTERNAL SECURITY - R
. REFER 5 IS
o 4
i
SYNCHSIS OF FACTS: Stops placed with U.S. Immiﬁration & 3
Naturalization Service snd “Yustoms at .

all ports of entry on Nisgare Frontier;
also with Canadisn Immigration Authorities
end with Americen Airlines which has daily

’ flight from Buffaslo to Toromto, Ont., Cen. ?4

- RUC' -

REFERENCE: New York letter to Washington Field dated ol b
July 20, 1945. ) ' e
e £
] o
DETAILS: Pursuant to the imstructions contained in ;2_) i
the lettsr from the New York Field Office

(g
o
dated July 20, 1945, to the Weshington Field

Office end other offices, appropriate stops were placed with the Inspector
in Cherge of the Immigration snd Neturelizetion Service, Buffalo, New York, \
end the Collector of Customs, Buffalo, New York, so that eppropriate 7 '
coverage would be maintained at all ports of entry or exit in the Niagarae
Frontier srea, including the bridges, ferries and reilroad bridges in the
vicinity of Buffalo eand Niegara Falls, New York. ,f

Descriptive dats snd stops were also placedwith
the Canadien Immigretion Authorities at Fort Erie and Niagara Fells, Ontario,
Cannde, through through the cooperestion of Inspector E. JOHNS of the Canadien
Immigration Service.
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BU 1009635

A stop was also placed with Mr. AVERILL, Passenger
Traffic Manager of the American Airlines, which has a daily flight from
Buffalo to. Toronto, Ontario, Canada, so that this office would be immedi-
ately notified in the event subject endeavored to secure tremsportation
out of the United States by that method. )

.

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN =
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE NEW YORK FIHLD DIVISION

AT NEW YORK CITY

Will advise Buffalo Field Division when the

stops described
in body of this report cem be cancelled,
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STANDARD FORM NO, 64 - v

Qﬂw Memommd%m . UNiTED STATES GOVERNMENT"

100-63983 .
a4y \TO : ~ Director, F.B.I. - DATE:  September 25, 1945
] il
"',ﬂmﬂ’ROM : SAC, New York

. . ol
SUBJECT: ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAES ; [FIDENTIAL =~ —~

INTERNAL SECURLTY (R)

Reference is made to our letter of April 20, 1945 wherein in--
formation regarding one FRANK RFIFER, a contact of EDVARD TweMANNING, |
was set out. Preliminary inquiries made by this ofTice failed to reflect
any derogatory information regarding FIFER. As was requested in refer-
enced letter, it is desired that any information avallable in Bureau file
regarding FRANK P. FIFER be furnished the New York Office inasmuch as it
is believed an interview with FIFER might be productive of information
regarding EDWARD T. MANNING and ARTHUR-ADAMS and that this interview
should be conducted as soon as posSsible.

. Reference is also made to our letter dated July 18, 1945 wherein
the Bureau was requested to attempt to ascertain through the appropriate
sources the status of ARTHUR ADAMS's wife, DOROTHEX KEEN, who is residing
in Russia. Purther information regarding ADAMS' continued communication
with DOROTHEA KEEN through a third party has been forwarded the Bureau and
the Bureau is again requested to furnish any information it may have been
able to obtain concerning DOROTHEA KEEN's exact standing in Russia.

. Reference is further made to our letter of August 1L, 1945
wherein attention was directed to the continuance of the extensive cover-
age -of ADAVS and various possible alternative actions were suggested. In=-
asmuch as this situation remains unchanged, the Bureau is again being re-
quested to advise what positive steps can now be undertaken in connection
with this investigation.
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STANDARD FORM No. 64 ; ////

HHH:PYB
100-63983
TO

S

!
1(QQbROLI

SUBJECT:

1

O]ﬁce Memorgnd%m * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Director, F.B.I. PATE:  September 27, 1945

SAC, New York i
/

//Goni‘idential Informant NYT 2}, has been utilized in the
coverage of the activities of ARTHURTADAKS at his room, No, 1103,
in the PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130 E. 39th Street, New York, New York.

ARTHUR ALEXAI‘HDROVICI-%DAMS
INTERNAL SECUB{I?Y (R)

On September 22, 1945 this informant provided isformation
indicating that ADAMS planned to accompany kr, ERIC-BERVAY on an -

" inspection of a record manufacturing plant in Long Island, thus

aiding in the maintenance of the continuous physical surveillance
of ADAMS. Y. 3 f(

Services of this informant are being continued because
of the aid in conducting the physical surveillance of ADAMS and
in providing information regarding his contacts and activities,
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3 SAC; New York October 8, 1945 :
&X,ﬁfﬁ Jolm Edgar Hoover « Eireétor{ Federal Bureau of Investigation ;
© ARTHUE ALEXANDROVICH ADANS .

* INTERNAL SECURITY = R~ 7 !

Reference i made to your letter of September 27, 1945, reqnesting sue ’5
thorigation to contimie the meil cover on Arthuy Adame at his regidence at the 4
Peter Coopar Hotel, 130 East Thirtyeninth Strest, New York City. /'
jocausq of the importance attacked to the contacty of Adsns, who is & |

Soviet espionage agent, authority is granted for the contimance of thiw meil \

COvers :

NI
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. e
Oﬁice Memomnd%m » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
HH:FYB
, 100-63983 -
Director, F.B.I. DATE: September 27, 1945
ﬁ@hom SAG, New York
. R
SUBJECT: ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAMS
| INTERNAL SECURITY (R)
| o Authority is requested for the continuance of a mail cover on
ARTHUR ADA¥S at his residence, the PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130 E. 39th
S'breet , New York, New York.
This mail cover has been in effect for a considerable period
and in view of the importance attached to the contacts of ADAMS, who is
a Russian agent, this coverage is being continued until :f‘urther notice
from the Bureau.
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v
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Hoor1rs by .
R472 FER27 1084, e .

\HISKEY, former DSM employee, alfa in Pacific, IRENE >
ﬁ}&IILLER has asgisted subject in commynicating with his

i R kTR

~DLHS ,cg‘sz;;"wjmiﬁg} residence in NYC and associatiodm with
VIGTORI.NSTCRE,, J’JLIU%EIM‘AN » JACOB RONQFF &nd obherss.
a8 gontazved i one occaiieon by EDVURI T SFUANNING,
former DSH ‘employen; n W in lrmy in Peacifig area. slso
continues to see MiRCL:NHISKEY, wife of L, CLARENCE

ifgd DOROTHEA\ KEEN, in Moseow, and in sending heyr . o
parcels of clothes through World Tourists, InG., NYC. S i
Nowr ascertained subject had two bank ascounts in NYC, \
both opened prior to time of his legal entvy into US . R
oft' 5/17/38. SLBINANROIKOPF, first wife of subject; N
¢laimg he wag borm in inteérior of Russia, grf is Russian — ‘{
gitizen, Alsp advises thair sony LLERNDER, returiied to -
Russia from Can de. and whet last heard of was in Russian C
LTHY o MKOGSE%\FISHEE; autho¥ess; who lkuew LM, '
ROTKOPF, aud KEEN.in US and Rus sia, claims Iatter wag
believed to be OGPU agent in Russis,, DeScribed. ADAMS -
ag "“1000% party ling follower™ in 193%¢ Further states
man: of LDMS' rank in Russis with americen eitizer ag e
’1’914{'9 s was a most unusual gitua;tiom,. Sub jegt: previously 13 /?;VLQ::
2eimed employment by one'@ﬁ(%‘}:&?!ﬂ?‘ of Holljwood, Califly, eV
as mEching designer; Investi gatlon reveals TIEGHAN
manufacturgd cosmetias and abdomiunal supparters, and

© paid DI weekly sum of 875 ffont ¥pscial acgount opensd

gv’i_j;,ft-g&sb‘z deposit of $I1875. When this amount paid to .
subjegt avcount was: closeds. Lgreement betiveen fci i S
and. ADSMS executed by J.COB _RONOFF, =RONORE asaertainad-
STROYED ' '

7 -

s

approved and. Special .gent "ot s o » , P
' < N i i eXuc] poisd Al A
forwarded .. . . .in Lharge Do Tob Jrite in *huse Fpcces 2

AN
{
H

_ 2-Heyorl,

5% Baregu -
2-Chicago
2-Dotroit

opies

) e
B e T L

§'- 3 :‘?‘{gg z"f"" .’, - —— # . £
i D QTE: grgm 'l‘ﬁ!?ﬁ-*b’fiﬁ{é ¥ - F &
~BL PRS0~ nfie : .

0 Jus /&g’&w @éfﬁﬁfﬁ ~3RY_mmcorpmr

4-Yew York @ﬁ»\ g o : ‘ “.‘., fr“!

Fs e i.lk‘sﬁ

P

o T :‘2":.-;«&

&-Gaph., David Tegpley MERATR. . .

S




NY 100-63983

Synopsis

_ Continueds

REFERENCE:

(‘{’,‘ILUA tA 7/-
to be asseciating with individuals formerly connected with
ARNOLD’%?;ENS, Soviet agent, who left US in,1938. ARONOFF
also believed to have been present when oneﬁSﬁﬁENEg was
solicited to do espionage work for Communist Party. .Subject
has opened new account at Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company,
NYC. Funds obtained from closing of all accounts in January
and February, 1945 still undeposited, leaving possibility

subject has-approximately §7300 in his possession. Investigation:
continuing. i}

Bureau File 100-331280 '
Report of Special Agent Hughitt H. Hinderaker, 4/28/45, New York City &

— e e e v wew e

Investigation covered by this report was conducted by
the writer and Special hgent Francis X. Plant,
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DETATLS:
ACTIVITIES AND CONTACTS OF
ARTHUR ALEXANDROVICH ADAWS

. The usual routine of ARTHUR ALEYANDROVICH ADAMS, his pertinent
activities and contacts up to March 15, 1945 were set out in the reference
report. Through the continued physical surveillance of ADAES and through the
information furnished by various ‘confidential informants it has been developed
that the general pattern of his activities since that date to the present has
remained much the same. ADAMS has .stayed in the New York City area the entire

period residing in Room 1103 at the PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130 East 39th Street,
New York Citye

He leaves his hotel room she;tiy after noon or thereabouts
almost invariably and then proceeds to KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPORATED,

522 Fifth Avenue, New York City where he usually spends several hours. In the
evening he contacts VICTORIA STONE either at her place of business, a jewelry
store at 510 Madison Avenue, or at her apartment at 39 West 55th Street, New
York City. They frequently have dinner together and then often go to a movie
or some other form of entertainment, ADAMS stays at VICTORTA STONE's apartment
every night almost without exception until one AM in the morning or thersabouts,
at which time he returns to his room at the PETER COOPER HOTZL.

Confidential T formant Tl has advised that ADAMS actually has no
particular business to condytt at the office of KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPORATED,
522 Fifth Avenue, A4S has b previously reported, hg was acting primarily as
a representative of SAMUEL{NOVICK, President cf.thgﬁﬁiECIRQNIgS CORPORATION of
AMKRICA, 45 West 18th Street, New York City in laying plans for the establish—- -
ment of a new record producing plant which was to be primarily financed by
NOVICK. However, the informant has advised that ihis deal fell through mainly
because of NQVICK'!'s lack of confiuence in ERIGﬁﬁ@RNAY, Proprietor of the
KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPURATED, wito was to have operated the new concern and
because of changed war cenditions, The outpub of the proposed plant was %o have
been purchased almost exclusively by the army at the outset, according to the
original plans..

) ) In connection with. ADAMS' activities at KEYNOTE RECORDINGS! office,
the informant advised that on one occasion ADAMS noted a small strand of para-
chute shroud cord which he, the informant, had in his possession, ADAEMS re—
quested the informant te. obtain one hundred yards of this elastic nylon material,
if possible. The informant. told ADANMS he would attempt to get the material for
him.. This material, according to the informant,. consists of a naylon thraad

-4 -
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that is extremely strong and is manufactured for use as shroud line on para-

chutes, The parachutes using this particular line were primarily for carry—

ing bombs. The informant advised that if he were able to obtain the material
for ADAMS he would question him as to what he planned to use it for and just

why he was interested in this particular type of material.

On June 19, 1945, sDAKS reopened his checking account at the
CORN EXCHANGE BANK, 1 west 42nd Street, MNew York City with a deposit of sixteen
checks of $60.55 each. It has been ascertained through a check of the bank
account of the KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPORATED that ADAWS is being paid this
amount weekly with checks drawn on the KiYNOTE account, Complete details

concerning ADLMS' reopened bank account will be set forth elsewhere in this
report,

. The bulk of ADsMS' personal.effegts which was previously reported
to have been sent to the residence of SAMUBIAMILLER, 1068 Walton Avenue, Bronx,
New York has not been returned to his hotel and remains at the above mentioned
address as far as is known,

A highly confidential ‘informant who has access to ADAMS' premises
at the PETER COOPER HOTEL advised that on July 25, 1945 ADAMS had in his
possession in his.'room the following list of names contained in a small notebook:

— " MARYN STUDIOS, &%
St 4~6265

~ MAHNING (Recording)

57 Boxer Sta.

London S.%w., England

" Wational Educational hlliance .
Br 9-6603
Ja gMoore————sale s
S - ‘-‘“Jr. '

Salmon ~1022 S.¥.

—Jisconsin Unive———34
Phi Beta Gamma 102

B1O
e Addiﬁiﬁ 90 Senceca Lane

i { . #=-05 Somona Road
— MY 2T : ~5

—
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Revs/Trorow, Dr. Div.
Unity Church
Scranton, Pennsylvania

of ‘ Putnam
Bx 558

Mahwah, N.J. (This is known to be BEVERLX??ﬁEﬁAM, girlfriend of
wDWLRD T, MANNING, an associate of ADAiS). -

—~daunsey or possibly Jecmunsey

521 Buteford Avenue
2-5210

?

Professor BuntsAacrow
New Ann, N. J.

Re Hk‘ﬁgcy
0-2238" F1—2284
La-4~-6000

The informant also advised that ADLMS possesses a book YHIGH SCHOOL
 MATHEMATICS FOR HOME STUDY" which bore on the inside of. the flyleaf—JOHN J..

A~ ASKAY. The informant also noted 2 sheet of paper, regulation letter size which
bore the following figures noted in pencil:

June
July
Aug,
Sept,
Oct.
Nov.
Dec,
Jan,
Feb,
Mar, )
April’
May
Juna
Total

.165.00
205,00
140,00
225,00
145,00
200.00
100.00
110,00
210.00

120,00
80,00

g e e v

1700,00

In this connection it will be recalled that it was previously
reported that sDLMS received a check drawn on the KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPORATED
in the amount of $l700 on sugust 31, 1944 which was apparently in payment for-
expenses incurred throughout. the year, . The informant, at -that time, furnished

.
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 and it was possibly empty at the time he brought it to the hotel, from the ARONOFF

a photographic copy of a letter from th\e[ stationery of the XKEYNOTE RECORDINGS
LNCORPORATED which was signed by MLRTANSPERGAM, who is the secretary of ERIC
BERNsY indiecating that a $1700 check in payment for expenses incurred by
ADsMS during the past year and requesting of him an itemized statement of these
@xXpenses, . .

A highly confidential source further advised that LDAMS had in
his possession in his room a cjircular. from the LPPLE GROVE F.RM HOUSE at
Kenoza lLake, Sullivan County, New York reflecting that he had apparently
solicited information regarding a vacation at this location or in some mammer
had gotten his, name on the mailing list of this vacation spot.

ADAMS indicated to Confidential Informant TR reeently that he
planned $p,take a business trip in the near fubure, He also advised Mrs,
COILET’LQ%CKS swho resides in Room 809 at.the PETER COOFPER HOTEL,that he planned
to take & vacation for several weeks duration some place in the country during
‘the hot weather,

Detailed logs reflecting LDAMS! daily activities and contacts
have been prepared by the agents who have conducted the physical surveillance
of ADLMS. Tuese logs are being retained in the files of the New York Office
in this case for possible future reference, The complete information coti~
tained in these logs will not be set forth in detail herein but only such in-
formation regarding his contacts and activities which, it is believed, at this
time pertinent. .

WARCH 15, 1945

at 5:30 PM ADAMS left VICTORIA STONE's jewelry store at 530
Madison ivenus, and proceeded by cab to Schraffts! Restdurant at Fifth Avenue .
amd 13th Street. snfter eating here,he walked to Washingbon Sguare Park just
south of Fifth Lvenue, purchasing a newspaper en route, From approximately
6155 to 7:00 PM he sat in the park reading his newspaper and ,then walked to
29 gast 11th Street, which is the residence of JLCOB: BROCHEFLRONOFF, Lt 10255
P he left this address carrying a large Gladstone suitcase and a package about
the size of a book wrapped in white paper. He preceeded by bus to the PETER .-
COOPER HOTEL entering at 1l:25 PM, & highly confidential source has advised
that this bag which is presently in LDiMSt room at the PETER COOPER HOTEL is
an empty Gladstone travelling bag and agents conducting the physical sxrveillance
were able to observe that AD:MS handled the bag as though it were very light

residence,

-7 -
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MLRCH 17, 1945

ot 4330 B ~DAMS left 522 Fifth Lvenue and walked to the Music
Room, a record store operated by ERIC BERNAY of KEYNOTE RECORDINGS INCORPORLTED.
At 5:45 P he left the Music.Room carrying a package wrapped.in brown wrapping
paper and hailed a taxicab and returned to the Music Room and loaded two bags,.
one a bleck leather suitcase and one a gray airplane type luggage case in to
the cab. He then entered the cab and procedded to- the Peter Cooper Hotel, New
York City where the bays were unloaded and. ADLMS entered the hotel with the bags..
These wore the bags which 4DniiS had with him when he returned from his trip

west and which had been stored at the Music Room since his return to New York
City.

MARCH 19, 1945

Confidential Informant T4 advi:sed that LDLNS contacted an
individual identified as Mr« BEPEE and inquired concerning the construetions
of some dies. He stated thath he would see him at his office at approximately
nine o'clock the following day.

MeRCH 20,. 1945

2DaMS left the Peter Cooper Hotel at 9:00 i, walked to 103 Park
avenue, a business building, where he entered and took.an elevator. It is pre-
sumed he contacted the individual whom he had talked to the previous day, 1.8,
Mr. BEPEr. Tue purpose of this contact is not known but it is possible that
LDAWS was making some inquiry with reference to the recording business, and
had agreed to see him at 9:00 ,1{. He left this address at 9:35 LM and proceeded
to 522 Fifth ivenue. ' )

MuRCH 21, 1945 o )

4t 7:30 B on this date iDiMS left the PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130
East 39th Street and travelled by bus to the Pennsylvania Hotel, Seventh Lvenue -
and 33rd Street. He then attended a meeting of the«PLLSTIC .INSTITUTE, ;A LUMNI
2550CIATION which was being held on the 18th Floor of the Pennsylvania Hotel,
agents conaucting the surveillance were able to ascertain that persons represent—
ing the Russian government and the"AMTORG TRaDING CORPORLTION ofr New York City
///,Were present at this meeting, The meeting was presided over by & Doctor MLX
LWTT. un election of officers,of the .lumni association was then conducted and
it was noted that one FRED%E&E%O was nominated as. secretary, It has previously
been reported that 4DuifS has received. communications from a FRED DeFEQ.. It is
possible tuat these communications concerned the meetings of the Plastic

-8 -




, [
HHH sMDW
b
— { ] ) o
N _‘7
NY 100-63983 ) X
. Institute alumni ssociations Af‘ber't‘he sglection of officers; one CLINTON
,’REGTOR of th:r:\%zl.m’ CORPORLTION spoke on the possibilities of plastics in the

. post—war ‘era, ' Surveilling agents noted that ADAMS did not take part in the -
noninating of officers or in the forum discugsiorn fgllowing the lecture, Follow=
ing the adjournment of the meeting, he engaged Mr % Y, Regoirding Secretdry of
the meeting in conversation for about five minutes!’ Parts of the conversation
wnlch were overheard indicated that it concerned some books which ADLMS was
s‘ag,gest:l.ng that she read.

. Investigation has previeusly begsn conducted concerning the Alumpi -
hssocilation of $he Plastiec Institute, and the results thereof set forth in
previcus reports, Special sgent .-V, ROSS obtainea the following additional
information concerning the meeting vhich LDsMS attended on March Zksb:

’

WW‘

Do.ctor M, G"{{ FT; 110+34 73rd Road, Forest Hills, Queens, New
York who presided at the meetlng, is ‘the past President of the Llumni fssopiation ;'
" of the Plastic Institute., He advised sgent R6SS that the guests from the AMTORG . {( '
TR}»DING CORPORATION who attended the meeting of the Association, on March &, 1945
were invited by him personally. They were invited because he knew of their in-
terest in the plastic field and it is the policy of. the Lssociation to” invite
any person or group who has a special interest in plastics, Dr. LUFT stated that
he had not invited any partlcular individuals. from imtorg but had sent a letter
to Amtorg inviting a delega vom that institution, The people from imborg
who appeared waere Mr, and Mr ﬁxfjﬁmsm and a Russian chemist whose name he did
not recall, sccording te Dr. LUFT, this was the first time any “individual
from ~MTORG had been present at the meetings as far as he knew; He stated the
invitation was purely his owr idea and that no other member of the Lssociation
had sugg,ested it to him, He made available to hgent ROSS the guest boek for
cthe night of March %945% The only . MTORG representative whose name appeared

WJ

in the book was V, L KA)ENSKY, previously mentioned, who was described by-Dr, -
LUFT as being Chief df the Installation Department at smtorg, 210 MadiSon Lvenue, '
New York City. It is probable that V, u, KuMENSKY referted to by Dr. LUFT is
identical with VASSILI I»}‘gﬁu?mNSKI , head of the Soviet Govermment Purchasing . {
Commission at New York €ity who maintaing offices at. LMTORG, . .

15 'eheck of 'tha' other names appearing in the guest book for this

particular night i‘au.led to reveal any nemes helieved to be pertinent to instant
matter,

A ), \, - ._
i, Cp.LVI]y@lIDSON 5 a Supervisor ab hhﬁﬂ‘astle Tnstituta, l2é
East 42nd Street aXso aided igent ROS.S in ob{:a:.m.ng he abovg 1ni’erma'blon‘
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M.»;RCH 22, 1945

. On this date- Gonflden‘olal Informant T4 advised that Miss IRENE
LILLmR contacteéd LDLYMS and advised h1m that she would meet him at his affice
that. day at ‘4:00 P, Information corcerning the identity of IRENE HELLER,
freyuent asscciate ¢f LRTHUR 4DEMS has been set forth in previous reports; and
further details ‘concerning her activities with nDiLMS wn.ll be' reported herein
under a separa'bef heading .

M. RCH‘ ‘{%3 » 1945

: At 5‘45 P LDEMS left 522 Fifth hvenue and walked to 39 ‘jest
55th Street the residenge of VICTORI: STONE. It was noted by survellling,
agents that ADLMS was carrying a black suitcase; 2X18X10" vhich he left at
39 West. 55th Street. It was ascertained further through physical surveillance.
- that »DIMS spent the nifhts of Mareh 23rd-and 24th &t the apartment of VICTORIA

STONE. VICTORLL STONE vwas them in Ph:,iadelpha.a visiting relativesy . She
returned on March 25, 1945.

MuRCH 27; 3 1945

4t 5:15 Bif on this date umxms visited JiCOB bRONDEF a% his
offn.be 5 521 #ifth Lvenue, ADEMS end LRONOFF left this address together at
6148 P and walked to the Dubonnet Restaurant, 45th Street and Fifth Avenue.
Efter eating here they walked to -the Stanley Theatre; Broadway and 42nd Street,
" whore they viewed the Soviet film "Wait For Me", At 10:15 PM they Ieft e

theatre, parted, and J.DnIyIS re'burned to the Peter Cooper Hotel en‘ber:.ng at
10:50 mi. - .

HM.RCH 30, 1945,

. Conf:.@n‘blal Informant T6 advised that at appro:amately 6330 PM

- on this date sRTHUR ADAMS.'conversed with VLCTORIs STONE at wiich time. he advised

her he was yoing to & movie in Brooklyn and that he would rot be, back until.

date and, therefore, would be unable to see her. ' VICTCRIL STONE was surpr:t.sed o -

that he was going ‘to a moVvie in ‘BrookXyn and quizzed him as to. "what he, planned o
to see, He flnally indicated that he really was not goifg to a movie bu’b A
apparently a,ttemptlng to be very discreet’ about a contact he 1n'bended #

in Brooklyn. At 725 Al ADAMS lex’c the PmTJ:,R COOPER HOTEL .and i’or /

£losely scrubinized all peFsons and’ automobiles in’ the vicinity off

He f_trst walked east on 39tk Street towards the Allerton Hotel o,V

ST e
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persons and automobiles i the vicinity.- He then re—entered the hotel at
approximately 7:55 P, ot 8:03 DM he again Yeft' the hotel and proceeded by.
bua %o Union Syuare where. he entered the B.H, T, Subway. , He left the subway -
at thu Newkirk avenue stop ‘i Brooklyn, and walked to 618 Marlboio Roads This
is th¢ address. of MrRCIA HISKEY, At appreximately 11:30 P he loft this
aduress and roturncd by B.M.T, Subway to New York City, leaving the subway

at 57th Strect and walked to 39 West 35th strect, the apartment of VIGTORIA

- STONE.

;-..\%RI"I} 2, 19%5

e ... Confidential Infomant 76 adviscd that IRENE MILIFR again
contacted ADLKS on this date and they arranged te meet again on Wednesday,
£DLMS. Indicated. that he did not desire t6 meet her at her apartmont because

he felt it wodld-be indiscrcet to do S0, ".On. this same date it was ascéertained
through physical surveillance that LDRMS contacted JiCOB LRONOEF at his office
at 521 Fifth iivenue at 3325 py leaving this address at 3:55 PM, -Fater in the
day, accordin, to Gonfidential Informnt 17, LDAMS contacted VICTORTi STONE ,
at her jewelry store, 510 Madison Avenue. - They discussed plans for- dinner,
=«DAMS stated that he wanted to eat at Barbettas, VICTORIL stated that she did
not like to go there since she had had an affair there when she visited the .
restaurant with "Jenny*, She explained to ADAMS that the manager would not’
give her a seat with JENNY and Spoke in-a derogatory manner about the Jews
and the black peopld and asked her why she did not go te Moscow because thadb

1s where everybody lives togetl er. 'LDLMS was surprised at this and stated

that he would hgve made a fuss about it and would have created a scens and
advised the press in order: to blacken the marager of the restaurant

APRIL 5; 1945

a%. 9340 PM tae agents gonducting a surveillance oﬁ";is,D:AMS; ho“ted:" ‘
that IRENE MILLLR left the PETER COQRSR HOTEL apparently having visited ADMMS.
She was noted ba be carrying a small black overmight bag wien she loft the -
ho‘bQIQ . T . ’ . . < > -
=PRIL 11, 1945 . - . - o e

{
¢

. L .at 6330 P on tni& date LDAMS loft the "PETER {COOPER HOTEL \zi'zfd .
procegded to 29 East 1lth Stract, the residonog of JLCOB BY\GRONOFE, 4t 8220 -
Fil,, »DaMS and sRONOFR 1cft this addvess:jal\'nd., walked to DFCKY ‘Restaurant, 65 East

=1l ~

AN




would suffer a mentanl breakdovm within three months but that nothing

. that this .diseussion way brought up by'the fact thas VICTORIL STONE had recently

T SIS . . v e a ma e
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8th Street, where ‘they a‘te together- and then returnad to LRONOFR's residence
at. 29 East ;L,jh‘bh Street., ) S ’ e -

- . . ’ ~ g
At 12:05 AM, wDANS left-29 East 1lth. Street, carrying a square i
package approximately 12x6% and a.straw fishing basket, He retwrned to the
PETER COOPER HOTEL. . )
uPRIL 25, 1945 )
o =DiMS again attiended a neeting of the Llumni issoéiation of the
Plastics Institute at 8300 B which was held on the 18th floer of the Pennsyl—
vania hotel, kfter abtending the meeting he returhed to the hotel., i

3

. On this evening ADlsl;IS, wds, as usual, at the apartment -of' VICTORTE
STONE, 39°Weste 55th Street. @n this .occasion STQ -and LDLMS engaged in a :

LPRIL 28, 1945

discussion cencerning JULLUS HETHLN and particularly discussed the possibility - .
- that HET#AN might suffer another mental collapge, STONE claimed that HEIMAN is =

mentally and consult a cohséientious psychiabrist he would feel that he must
report to the F,B,I." - . L e

!
the weakest Iink in Four chaint; and ¢laimed that if HEIMLY would break down Y {
E

. . Confidential Informant T8 who furnished the information concerning
this . particular neeting, was unable to overhear the ehtire conversdation but.

did. hear aDLMS and STONE discuss VELCIORTA STONE'S relationship to LDLMS, at
which time STONE apparently discussed the possibility of some type of eyi~
dence -beifig  in - Hom apartnent .and- that if they wers to seareh hen-
apartuent they weuld find.only a fow books. - STONE advised LDLKS .that if e
LETHAN. started to get any ideas she shogld tell him that JnCK '(pﬁe‘sumab.b/ .

Ju00B LRONOEF who is also- known as JLBKALRONOFF) is just your Tawyer g~

L

foolins around with your taxes. ‘Speaking of HEIKAN, VICTORIL ¢laimg”

say woudd harm her. There was also discussed at -this time the mabhers sekd .
being cashed by VICTORI STONE., It was indicated that LDAMS was .cx.r:;tij‘. L of
VICTERIL STONEVs cashirig gertain types of checks at her store, It isibelieved |

casteqa a check dn the amouit ai?‘;;,;j,QO. drawn ta cash by JULLUS: HEI‘LAN for the

I i
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benei':.t cf JOSE A‘\ITONIQ\@E, the Bolivian Revolutlonary who is a close friend

j_ﬂ\)ﬁ# EIM:N: ‘The money wads to be used for payment to a doctor who was to perforn .
an abor‘b:.on operation on a girl with whom ARZE had been intimate during his
res:.dence in New York (ity.

LDLMS contacted mRClA HISKEY, Their conversation at this time was primarily
social, MiRCLi: HISKEY told 4UnMS about her recent vacation in upstate New
York.

SeY I 1945

LDAMS left the PETER COOPER HOTEL at 6-15 Bl and walked to
HLRVEY's SE. FOOD HOUSE, 511 Third Avenue, New York Citys ALsents conduc'blng
the surveillance, noted that ADiMS was seated at a table with two womer and &
man and that hy engaged in conversation with the woman directly across the table
from-him but appeared rot to pay any attention to the other couple, They left
the table at the same ting, the woman-leaving the restaurant a few steps ahead .
of* 4Dr¥S, L surveillance .of' this woman was conducted.and it was ascertained
that she preceeded to 530 Bast 138th Street; Bronx; where she entered apartment
#15, She was noted to pessess.a key to this apaprtment., Further investigation
is-being conducted to ascertain the identity of this 1nd:w1dual -

APRIL 30, 1945 . o o
\ ; At 10455 4M on this date Gonf:,dential Infoman‘b T3 adv:.sed tha*b

WY 2, 1945

7 LDAMS v;Lsn.ted the- off:.ce of Dr\ LT_ER, Z.OO iest End Avenue y s
New York City on this date, - He left this loqtion from the entrance on. the
79th Strect side of the building ot 7:50 PM and returned to thg/PETER COOPER
HOTEL. 1It-is of 1n‘berust to note that this is- the first contact LDLMS has had
Wibth Doctor MILIER since his return tc New York City in Manch 1945_, akbhough
priox te his leawing the city LDuMS was éontacting. MILLER almost regularly and
appeared to be in almost cong tant need of medical attention and counsels J '

«

HaY 3, 1945 I ‘_ B S -

N on thls da‘be LDARIS pan,d his rental for ene month in advé‘g’ ) 7 e
the PETER COOPER. HOTEL paying in cash, &t the time he made thi's payr”
cxiibited four-$IQ0 bills wh:.ch bore the follomng senal numbers,

| \/
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P _‘—LNJV-—""" -
——— = - C RN, |




e - e -

i

o .«..‘,' \ 7 ' )
NY  100-63983

« T B 05921226 K L
~ ‘ C . Ba0B9ARRT A T S
-7 77 B 059”E2E8 4 S SRR
S B 05921229 b

_ '~ Phis probably indicates. that the number of -b:‘g;lls' which HDANS
withdrew from his bank. prior:. to Jeaving New York n Fobruary 1944, and: whi
ne presumably still has in his personal. gossession may Yave serizl.numberf
running consecutively ifr the ‘order above ind¥cateds : B

Y By 1945

A 4% 6330 Fif KDEMS left the Peter Cooper Hotel and vaiked
HARVEY's SER FOOD -RESTAURLNT,, 3440 Street and Third hvenus, wherg he ha

dinner with a. woman who vas {dentified as TRENE MILLERy A% Tehd ity LJ]
left the regtaupant albne and walked back to the peter Cooper Hoteds . i
. .o ‘ - ' X } ) . , 3% R , " x T . . .

- L8 »

. . [

" A€ 445 B ADEMS visited the Harveyts Sea Food Restaurs

and »m.e'f: MARCIA HLSKEY. therés. &b 5280 Tl Te lga‘f‘lj;"bh,ej:qu‘;gsiaufam{ glong
kg4 to the. peten Cooper Hotel entering at bidR HEL <07 10:20 Tl 1i
the, hotel 4lone and walked to the 42nd street: Theatre, J20d Street of .

.Y | Lexinghoh hvenue where He met, MARCIE HTSKEY in the 3»0bb§f¢ It was -
. by the surveilling agonts that MILRGTA. HISKEY had 1eft the-restauran
before ADEMS. did. and had  prioceedad to. the Peter Gooper Hotels She

. hotgl & few minutes before 5DEMS end they miet. at; the 42nd sbreet T

R

© pre, Tously mgntioneds oy bhen walked b +he HayFlower goffes Sh

45%h, ‘Sttieet; and Broadvay entering al 20325 LI They lefl this reg
1340, T and walked to bhe hstor [hoatre vhere they entered at 114

2:05\ .onMey, 12, 1945, hDLMS arid HESKEY were observed Teaving, Y

JHES: m\ \tered the L.R.T. Spovay and DS veturned. o the PedeT

- =

b | \ d that MLRCTA,

| confidential Tnformant T¢ has advise

i gbh two indiviguals whon the. X ormany

Sdentify |  TOBYN andfBEEEv. BEBEV wg & woitariy poesibly &/
WROTA HIS T thib\osriversation WRCLA Sold about her Vi)

© “ghe previc  fgnt dnd made comments “conieerniing £ LSy

- . withhim B uch asde appyrently foared. thak

. rengaged & pversation

(%)
R
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her to investigation, She indicated that she wag not concerned about this
possibility and when questioned by BEBE made some comments concerning LDEMSY -§
status. _She explained to BEBE on'ong oécasion that ADLMS had contacted the
Russian Embassy concerning an engineering rroblem; She stated that he was a §
roreigner, being a British subject and had worked for the Soviet Union pro+ §
viously and ‘had also worked for several good companies, Shie indicated that Jf
could return to Canada- at-any -bime hé desived.. The woman wisth whom she. was
~conversing appeared to be .somewhat -moi:'ga ‘skeptical of APLMS! status than MLR

HISKEY, and warned MiRCLA to bg eazeful:

)

MEY 155 1945 |

o 4DAMS -again contacted WARCLA HISKEY ox this date and on thij ;

-occasion they cnpaged in a purely social conversation according to gonfidy
Informant T9, . . ' : ‘ R ,

MEY 23, 1945
o . On tbhis date ADAE;IS again attended a r_riee‘bi;ng of the Alumﬁi
Assdciatioh of the Plastics Institute which was held on the iSth Floor §

Iy

the Hotel Perinbylvania at 8400 Ff.,
" LY 25, 1945 | '

AY 5:30 B ADLHS 'had dinner at the Harvey Sea Food Restd
and prior tp eating made a call from a public telephone:beoth at the §
HE left. the restaurant at 6:1Q:Hi and returtod to the Peter ‘Gooper Hof
was not noted to meet anyone ol this occasion but in view of the telef
1t is possible that ne had planmfied t5-do SO.. R

Y . - ¥ ’ " L

MAY 29, 1945 : o

e - ADAMS met a woman believed to be.TRENE WMILLER at-0drn
57th Street and Seventh Avenud. Lt about 7340 P hg went to the ti]
- window but then left the theatre and returned ta 39 West 55th Stre
conducting the Surveillance were unable to ascertain wherve IRENE, M

after meetitig him on this 06BaSLOM, ‘ -
JUNE 1, 1945 . A ‘
et by | Q

L On “G_hié._‘ ééﬁe' a‘c.cozqdjsﬁg:to Gonfidential Informant T3 >
ADAMSconta eted COLIETTE HTUKS who resides in Room #809 at the Ep

~15

P
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They engaged in a soc:.al conversat:.on, HI.CKS: telllng ADAMS a’bout the fac'b that |
shé had.made two- trips to s¢me place upstate recentlis -ADAMS sta‘bed ‘he would .
propably take & vacation for three weeks: al..some rasor‘b‘near Naw York 1
When the hot weather-seb in. Informant advised that the natipe of . thig cors
versation. 3.ndn.cated to him that ADAUS: had no# spoken to HIGKS for some t:.me a,
. was 1nteres'bed -in hearing. what she had‘ been doing.

. oL Aﬂh‘cemp’ca are hen.ngmdq ok de*berm:ma the nature oi‘ ’che relat:.on"
be’owe\e DAMS and. COLIETTE HLCKS« Special Agenﬁ .J.. C¢ AISH. cOn”cacted “Mrge.
AL .\IIVINGSTC\IE of the American. Relief for France, but shé was undble W
furnish any information concerning HICKS other than the:fact thati she was

' listed as a volunteer for that organization in 1942 and 1%3. che' had: beens
of a large ‘ntimber of volunteers and had not beerr xreqm.red 4o, ‘submit; a0y pe
1ni‘ormatlon concerning herself to this opganlza’clon. Mrs., | LININGST@NE» ad
specn.al Agent WALSH that she was not. personally familiar’ i th- COLIETTE HE
- Fuarther a’c’ccmp’os 4o ascertain the :ceaSOns for ADAMS' cbntacts w:.th HE[(}KS}
be made. .

-

JUNES agus . Lo T

: . ADAMS was noted. by the surva.:.ll:.ng agents to- be conversmg
umden‘olfn.ed man invthe jewlry -store ‘of YLCT(RTA STONE &t 510 Madisorr AV
New York Citys A aurvaxllance of this tndividual conducted By speclal
' JOHN B.. MONT(;@MERY revealed tha'b after leawiiig VIGTORTA STONES S Jewelry"
hie procee,de;d o 1290 Qcean: Avene,, BropKlym wWhere “he qntered about: 6520
act:.ons while proceed:mg, friom the jewelry store to the. add”reSs in Brook
$ndicdtad £hat, he iight be: sus;mclous +that somcerig was: »a‘b‘bemp'blng %o f
inagmuch &s, ke’ made: frequerrt changes of subway’t;'!fa&ns, ‘befors reaching }

des,tlnat:.on,
0 ‘I:he ;f.‘ollown.ng, descrlpta.on of th:.s 1ndn.v1dual Wi obtaln
Spec:.al Agent JOHN B. M@NTG@MERI~ . S
. ‘,Ji L ; 3’. Age' ‘_' “ - : i o -‘5‘5:760 -
T helgh'h v . :5,!¢8.|i} ) .
we:t.ght“ N . 165170 1bse- B
.Ha:h?a . ' - ‘ Gray - . - K ¢
. -., Dress and’ Appearancm Tong po::.m;ed nosey . -~
o : S - Dark domplesdons . - TN D
. cel e L T L, F\ﬂ-l faG\e, - S if‘”' . &
S e e e g e Mox’e dark erown felb hat/f S '
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JUNE 11, 1945 L ‘

« At 4245 T KDAMS left 522 Fifth Avenue and walked directly

across the street té 521 Fifth Avenue and proceeded to the 20th Floor where the
office of JACOB B, ARONOFF is located, He left 521 Fifth Avenue at 6:05 Pif and 1
walked back to his room at the PETER COOPEZR HOTEL.

JUNE 13, 1945

. ,‘fmcording to Confidential, Informant T11 about 3:25 B this date
ADAMS contacted VICTORIA STONE and advised that he would pick her up at her
nome that evening, He further advised her that he had changed his subscriptien
for the magazine "The Protestant! to her home address and stated that the May
copy was very goods,, ' ’

JUNE 19, 1945 -

At 5:40 P ADAHS left 522 Fifth Avenue and walked to the PETER - '~
COOPER HOTEL entering at 5:55 Fil. At 6215 T he left the hotel and walked ' l
to HARVEY'S SEs FOOD HOUSE, 34th Street and Third Lvenus where he had dimner ~
with a woman whom the surveilling agents believed to be IRENE MILIER. 4t 7:05 - /
PM, ADAMS and this woman left the Harvey Sea Food Restaurant and ADAMS retburned
alone to the PETER COOPER HOTEL.

JUNE 21, 1945 o ’ - : : -

Confidential Informant T1l advised that at 1330 FM-this date /

. ADAMS contacted an unknown man and advised him that he wanted to know a few IS

things about the recording industry in Mexito City, The man advised him to con—+

tact a Mr. SI:IE who is located at 70 Pine Street, New York City and he would

be able to pive him the desired information. Lt 2:35 PM on this same date

ADLMS was ncted by the surveilling ageénts to enter: Room 1006, 70 Pine Street.

which is the office of the Consulate General of Mexicos L% 3:08 Pif he left  /

this office and returned by subway to 522 Fifth jvenue whers he antered at

3:25 Hﬂ-r " g

JUNE 22, 1945 “ /

‘,'A

fonfidential Tnformant T3 advised that at I11:57 &M on this !

date EDWLRD TLERS MAMVING contacted ADMS at his room at the Peter Lpoper B/

Lt this time ADaMS indicated that he was very eager to soc MANNIW poé-"

him that it would not be advisable for them to got togethar.

to the informant, asked ADLNS if he had any extra -money 1lik”
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he ¢ould borrow so that he could proceed to Chicagos LDAMS indicated that he
would be able to loan him the money and, LNNING first: instructed him to send
it in care of BEVERLY PUTMLM, Box 558, Mahwah, New Jersey. After MANNING
informed LDAMS that he was now in the army and would socon be on his wdy overseas,
they decided to get together despite any possible consequences, They then
agreed fo meet at ADAMS! room at the Peter Cooper Hotel sometime later in the
day. Approximately 1:55 PM MANNING appeared at the Peter Cooper Hotel to see
2Dsl.S and proceeded to his room #1103.. ipproximately 2105 PM ADLMS left the
hotol alone and walked to 522 Fifth Lvonue. At 2325 PM MLNNTNG was obseryed
leaving the hotdl alone «nd walked to Grand Central Station and from there

proceeded by subway to Pcnnsylvam.a Station where he prirchased a railread t:.cket
for Chicago.-

'JUNE 25, 1945

. At 2325 PM on this date ADAMS proceeded by subvay from 522 Fifth
avenue to 70 Pine Street where he eribered Room 1006, the office of the Mexican
Consulate, The surveilling agents noted that after entering this office he
talked to a girl whose desk was directly opposite the emtrance at the far' end
of” the room located right next to the window. ALDAMS appeared tc be very friendly
with this girl and his actions.indicated that he knew her. Lt 3:10 P he left
the Mexican Consulate!s office and returned by subway to 522 Fifth Avenue. 4Lt /
3:55 Wi he left 522 Fifth ivenue and crossed the street to 521 Fifth Lvenue vhieh N
is- the office building vhere JaCOB B. ARONOFF is located. At 4:30 BM he left :
521 Fifth Avenue and returmed to 522 Fifth Lvenus. He left this address again

- H
TN d

at 5350 P and walked %o 556 Fifth hvenhue, a Schrafft's Restaurant whérehe had q
dinner with VICTORI:i STONE and an unidentified girl. At 7:15 PV LDLMS, STONE )
and the unidentified girl left the rastaurant and proceeded to Madison Squaré e
Garden wherge they attended a Negro Freedom Rally. being held there. 4t the * 7
conclusion of the rally at 11:35 WM ADLMS loft Madison Square Garden alorre and
returned to the Peter Cooper Hotel, . . /
%
A description of the unldentifled girl: who was with LDAMS and. J/
STONE on this occasion is as follews- -
N !/
. hgesi - 23 ‘ o
o Heights S 513 ' -
. weight: - - . . 118 1bsa. p
Complexions . -Medium o
) Hair: Brown, upswaep, )
. Build: - Slender - .
Dresss - ‘ Blue and white. strn.ped "
w18 -
- - ) i ™




BHH :MDW
16~

NY 100-63983

“hite shoes; white bag
JUNE 26, 1945

AY 1:35 M ADAMS left the Peter Cooper Hotel and walked to 522
Fifth hvenue. It was noted by surveilling agents that he was carrying a large
manila envelope and a large flat cardboard box which measured approximately
3'X3t', He took this box to 522 Fifth Avenue and was not later noted to bring
the box out.

’

JUNE 28, 1945

: it 2:15 PM on this date ADAMSRi;§§’522 Fifth Avenue in the company
of a girl subsequently identified as WILDRE ﬁ 1550, an employee of KEYNOTE
RECORDINGS INCCRPORATED. After having dinner in BICKFORD's Restaurant, 47th
Street and Fifth Avenue ADAMS and the woman walked to STERN's Department store
where sDAMS purchased some woman's hosiery- and several other articles. They
then proceeded to the wWOOLwORTH store located next door to STERN'!'s where he.
purchased some costume jewslry and other miscellaneous artlcles and then parted
and ATAMS returned to 522 Fifth Lvenue,

i It is beliewved that the purchases made by ADLMS on this date. and
the package which he carried from the Peter Cooper Hotel on June 26, 1945
viere connected with his preparing a box or package which he later sent to
DOROTHEA KEEN and which IRENE MILLER had helped him prepare. Further details
concerning this activity will be set forth under the heading IRENE MILLER.

JULY 6, 1945

Lt 6:30 PM surveilling agents noted JACOB LRONOFF entering the
PETER COOPER HOTEL presumably to ses ARTHUR ADAMS. They also noted that he
left the hotel at 6:55 Pif.

JULY 7, 1945

b 3:45 P nDAMS left 522 Fifth Avenue and proceeded by the Fifth
svenue Bus to the residence of JACOB B. »RONOFF, 29 East llth Street, New ™
Citys. 4%t 4:10 PM he left LRONOFF's residence and proceeded by taxicar -
to the Peter Cooper Hotel. The surveilling agents noted that he -
parcels on this occasion from :RONOFF's home to the Peter G-

oeingra flat parcel about 18wyR4n; the other a smaller ome b
X611, L

~'19 .—..
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JULY 9, 1945

at 1:15 B on this date £DaMS left 522 Fifth snvenue £hd proceeded
by taxigsb to the Pennsylvania Railroad Station where he boarded a Long Island
train and continued to Far Rockaway. At Far Rockaway ADAMS entered the office
of Doctor LOULS~WMILIER located at Sea Girt ivenue and Beach 26th Street. £t
6:55 B he left Doctor MILILER's office getting the 6:57 P train back to New
York City. He arrived in New Tork City and proceeded to VICTCRIA STONE's
jewelry store at 510 Madison nvenue, '

JULY 26, 1945 "

On this date J»CCB ARONOFF contacted LDLMS at the Peter Cooper
Hotel, according to Confidential Informant T3, at which time they discussed an
article that ARONOFF had seen in the paper. They also discussed thelr respec—
tive backgroiinds at which time ARTHIUR LDLIS comrented that he had enjoyed very
little femily life and could not remember his parents,

JULY 27, 1945

Confidential Informant T4 advised that LRONOFF contacted LDLAMS
again on thys date and re,uested nDLMS see him soon as he desired to ask him
some yuestions about importing cameras. LDIMS agreed to discuss the matter
with him sometime soon.

JULY 30, 1945

ADAMS left 522 Fifth Lvenue and walked across the street to 521
Fifth rvenue where he took the elevator to the 20th Floor which is the floor
on which Ji.COB ARONOFF!s-office is located, ADaMS left this address at 2:25 BM
and returned to 522 Fifth Avenue, :

JULY 31, 1945

LDEMS left 522 Fifth Avenue at 3:15 M and walked across the street
to 521 Fifth Avenue, He left this address at 3:35 R and returned to 522 Fifth
avenue. At 3:40 P he left this address and returned to the Peter Cooper Hotel.
He left the hotel at 3:55 P and proceeded to the Pennsylvania Ralliroad Station
shere he boarded a Long Island train to Far Rockaway arriving at the Wavecrest
Station, Far Rockaway at 5:33 PM. He walked from this station to the office of
Doctor LOUIS MILLER located on the corner of Beach 26th Street and Sea Girt
ivenue entering this office at 5:45 Pl ADAMS stayed here until 11:00 Pmr
which time he boarded the 11:11 P4 train to New York City. Upon his a»~
New York City he proceeded to the Pe’c.g:r Cooper Hotel.

- L
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DOROTHEA KEBRHTADAMS

DOROTHEA KEEN ADAMS, wife of subject of instant investigation, was
previously discussed in reference report, and it was stated therein that T-5
had provided ¢opies of cables received by IRENE MILLER, JACOB ARONQFF and
SAMUEL NOVICK from DOROTHEA KEEN and from ARONOFF to her.

Thesé cables were submitted to the FBI Laboratory for appropriate
examination, but no information of value was obtained therefrom.

b

However, T-12 advised he knew that JACOB ARONOFF had copies of a numbexr
of cables between him and DOROTHEA, including those provided by T-5, but in
addition had a numbér of others not furnished by the latter informant. In order
that all of the cables to and from DOROTHEA KEEN can be showmn in one place, they
will be set forth hercwith in chronological order with the source being as
indicateds
T-12

On October 24, 1941 DOROTHEA cabled ARONOFF, stating that:

MJELL ADDRESS KIRGHISTA FRUNZE OULITZA MAXTHGORKIY
NINE TELEGRAPH HCUS EVERYBODY BEST WISHES.™

As of July 1, 1942, ARONOFF in turn cabled DORCTHEA KEEN in Moscow,
advisings

- #JULY FOURTH GREETINGS SWIFT VICTORY FOR ALL
LOVE FROM ALL."

4s of July 30, 1942 DOROTHEA KEEN cabled to ARONCFF, statings
¥AISQ SEND JULY FQURTH GREETINGS SONEIDEMB
ALPPROACHINC VICTORY OUR DEMCCRATIC COUNIRIES.
LOVE,*

Then, on November 2, 1942, ARONOFF cabled DCROTHEA KEEN statings:

"HARMEST LOVE EARNEST HOPES FOR QUICK VICTORY IN
COMMON CAUSE AND THEN OUR PERSONAL HAPPINESS. LOVE."

-2l -
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Soon after this, the exsct date being unknown, ARONCFF cabled DOROTHEA
KEEN:

#OCTOBER AND DECEMBER LETTERS JUST RECEIVED.
EVERYBODY T/ELL AND SENDS .LOVE. WRITING."

-5
on January 13, 1943 DOROTHE4 KEEN cabled ARONCFF the following:

SMY NE7 YZAR YJISH VICTORY CCOMPLEIE SOON LOVE MY
FOLKS 4L FRIENDS TELEGRAPH HEALTH."

Then on the following day, DOROTHEA again cabled ARONOFF, stating as
followss: ! :

*CONFIRM RECEIPT NEY YEARS V/IRE VERY TIORRIED.
LOVE."

At this point T-5 related ARONOFF was interviewed relative to the identity
of DOROTHEA KEEN and he advised that they had been friendly from youth. He
further stated that for many years it had been the habit to exchange New Years
greetings by cable, but that this year he had been away on vacation and had
neglected to take along her address. Upon his return to his office he found
her cable of Jamuary 13 and 14, which indicated that she had apparently become
worried concerning him and his failure to answer, and had cabled again. He
advised informant he was answering her on January 18th to the following effect:

«JUST RETURNED VACATION BEST ViISHES FOR VICTCQRIOQUS
- PEACE AND PERSONAL HAPPINESS HEALTH GOOD. LOVE®,.
A of April 29, 1943 JACCB B. 4RONOFF, 80 Broad Street, cabled DCROTHEA
KEEN, Kirghistan Frounze, Oulitza, Mail Gorki 9 (U.S.S.R.), as follows:

SBIRTHDAY GREETINGS PRAYING FCR SPEEDY COMMON
VICTORY AND THEN PERSONAL HAPPINESS. LOVE."

T-12

DOROTHEL KEEN cabled ARONWOFF as of July 5, 1943, to the following effiects
SCONGRATULATIONS INDEPENDENCE DAY ALSO BRILLIANT

VICTORY FORFRUNNER COMPLETE VICTCRY *TORLD DEMOCRACY.

LOVE.*®
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hAgain as of July 6, 1943, ARONOFF cabled her statings:

®APPROPRIATE INDEPENDENCE DAY CABLE ‘EARNEST 17ISH
FOR UNITED VICTORY AND OPPORTUNITY FOR PERSONAL
HAPPINESS. LOVE.'

Ttﬁw‘.-“b
As of September 24, 1943, ARONOFF again wired DOROTHEA, advising as follows:

#CONGRATULATIONS JONDERFUL RUSSIaN VICTORIES WHICH

* TOGETHER WITH QURS WILL BRING COMMON TRIUMPH OVER
FASCISM. HEARTFELT PRAYERS FOR SPEEDY VICTORY AND
THEN PERSONAL HAPPINESS,.*

4s of June 6, 1944, DOROTHEA KEEN cabled SAMUEL NOVICK, 91 Central
Park dest, to the efi‘ect- : .

"HEILRTFELT CONGRATULATIONS GREAT ITALIAN VICTCRY
BRILLIANT START EUROPEAN OPERATIONS CONFIDENT
OVERWHELMING SUCCESS LOVE TO ALL FRIENDS."

Then, under da'be .of February 1, 1945, she cabled IRENE MILLER, 400 West
End Avenue, statings:

WRECEIVED 7/31 PACKAGE LICENSE 11882 VJIRE LICENSE
WUMBERS SHIPPING DAWTES ALL OTHERS INCLUDING ORIGINAL
CLOTHES PACKAGE THANKS VIELL LOVE TO ALL.Y

As of February 7, 1945 IRENE MILLER forwardéd a cablegram to DOROTHEA KEEN,

and addressed it to BROLSHOL PIONERSKY PEREULOK 8, APT. 68, Moscow, USSR, as
followss

#NUMBERS DATES PACKAGES 3095 JUNE 30, 1941 9833
MARCH ELEVENTH 9844 MARCH THIRTEENTH 9997 MARCH .
TIENTY FCURTH 9998 SAME 10993 JUNE THIRTEENTH
10994 SAME 11883 JULY TIENTY SEVENTH ALL 1944.

ALL WELL LOVE YOU RELATIONS TRITE®,

The same informant advised on May 8, 1945 DOROTHE4 KEEN sent another
cable to TRENE MILLER at 400 West End Avenue, as follows:

USHARE YOUR JOYs COMPLETE VICTORY, RECEIVED YOUR
WIRE ALSO SECOND IDENTICAL PARCEL. V.ELL. LOVE, -
HESRTFELT GREETINGS ALL FRIENDSH.

-23 -
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In addition, T-12 related that ARONOEE also wrote to DOROTHEA KEEN, and
informant was able to provide copies of these letters,. which read as follows:

is of July 11) 1942, AROWOFF wrote DOROTHEA to the following effect:
¥Dear Dorotheas

#it the speed at which-mail travels between the Soviet
Union and the United States, this letter should reach you somebime
next February, by which time I hope there will not be a living
Nazi outside of Germany, if there..

%hen T last wrote you the world picture seemed better
than it does today. For the moment the hope that victory will be
achieved by.next February seems fatuous. I hope that at least a
second front will have been established by then. For a couple of
weeks now there has been no important mention of it in the daily
press. I hope the general silence means that they are getting
busy to do something about it.. I have no doubt about the ultimate
outcome, but I do not see how we can avoid prolonging the war for
years except by hitting the nazis in the west and hitting them
fast and hard. .

#7ith us personally there is not. much news.. Did I ever
write you that I saw Grace some months ago, She hasn't changed
much, except that her hair is entirely gray. The gulf that separates
us is more than the gulf of years and yet I can never feel about her
as if she could become a total stranger. She is a sort of unrelated
relative, and your relatives are facts of life.

uFE]izabeth is quite well, but considerably disturbed.
She is going to Georgia to see her brother who is now in a hospital
in Avlanta. He may live another month or two, but that is all.
Majeska is quite well, o

®] shall probably see¢ hlice within the next month. I
expect’ to spend a few days with them. Did I ever write to you
that Alice and her mother have bought a farm and 4lice has become
a very successful chicken raiser. She is so completely adjusted
to her physical enviromment and work, that it is difficult to realize
sometimes that she is almost totally blind by now., I am sure

p:o;,"q who don't know it can spend hours with her without realizing
1T
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®] am going oub now to see a Soviet movie. It is
called 'Three Yiomen', and I am sure I saw it over ten years
ago, but I should like to see it again.

#T hope soon to have a letter from you. -

]ith love,

“Your friend,

#JBASGE
Miss Dorothea Keen
- Kirghistan
Frounze .
Oulitzg Mexim Gorkl 9
U.S:5.R™

Ls of July 6; 1943, ARONOFF wrote DOROTHEA as follows:

wJuly 6th, 1943.
#Dear Dobs

%T4 is almost a year to the day since T last wirote
you. I understand it takes months for Jetters to reach you,
and with such an interval between writing and receipt a letter
seems like words thrown into the wind, I think a great deal .
about you and wonder what you do and how you are getting along.

®There's nothing much in the way of news here. I
youngest brother got married recently. He graduated engineering
and ‘is now living in California. Grace is getting a divoree, I
heard, and Harry and his seeond wife have already been divorced.
He is now living with Eva in California. I had a letter from him
a few days ago,

uT see Elizabeth about once a week or so. Shet!s working
as a text book 1llustrator, Since I wroté you last her brother
died. They we e very much attached to each other and his death
affected her badly,

- 25 =
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3
£,

#T had a letter from Alice!s mother a few days ago
inviting me to spend a few days with her and Alice on the farm.
I expect to go in about a week.

»Y see Majéska rarely.. She'!s quite well, 1In general
everybody is in good health. :

®T attended a reception given to Michoels and"Feffer,
both of whom are here now as delegates from the Jewish inti-Faseist
Cormittee of the Soviet Union. There will be a Mass Meeting at
the Polo Grounds next Thursday at which they and Professor-Einstein
will speak. They have had .n excellent reception., Ifichoels is by
far one of the best speakers I have ever heard,

v Wirite me soon, even though you know that it will be a
long time before I get the letter.

WJith love from everybody,

- 11s ever, N
R L
1?.".1’(‘
-KRONOFF again communicated with DOROTHEA KEEN on August16, 1943, as follows:

#pugust 16 , 1943

Deaxr Dob:

#Tt has been an umisually hot summer, bubt somehow bearable because
of the news of our splendid victories on every front.

®3ince I last wrote you, I spent three days with Alice and her

mother on their farm and had a wonderful time., Alice's adjustment

is so-complete. Her handling -of herself in familiar surroundings is
so perfect, that I met one couple who told me that they had visited
the farm some three bimes in one week before they realized that she was
most totally blind. I don't know how she knows to step over a thing as
she strides along, instead of stepping on it. She tells me that she -
doesn't know either. She is a very successful farmer, both because she

al-

has intelligence and because she didn't know anything about it when she -

- started.
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AaShe had people read to her the latest government bulletins, and
was, for a while; the object of some affectionate ridicule from
the neighboring farmers who farmed the way their fathers taught
them forty years agos Now, after watching her for a couple of
years, they consult heri

%She started out as a chicken farmer which she still is primarily,
but she has begun to raise pigs and is growing increasing quantities
of vegetables. She still is as good looking as ever and time hasn't
told on her:. On those occasions when I see her it is not difficult
to recall that I was once very much in love with hers

®T don't recall whether you ever met her mother. She is about

67 and an amazing woman. - She works in Tlashington, and after a
good day's work she can still go out in the vegetable patches and
work like anything. One Saturdey morning I helped her hoe, and she
was still going strong when I was on the verge of collapse.

#Elizabeth is the same as ever although she feels much better now
than she has for some years. Tje spent last Sunday together and
went to the movies to see Action in the North jitlantic, It is i
probably a picture which the Soviet movie industry will buy. Then
you get a chance, go to see it. It is Hollywood at its best,

_ BThere 1s nothing new about any of our friends, Everybody is well

" and everybody is happy at the fact that the victory of the United

- Nations is certain. I cannob recall a time when the Soviet Union
was held in as high esteem in the United States as now.

“Let me hear from you soon.
thffectionately, _ N

Photographic copies of all the additional cables not previously provided
the Laboratory, and also of the lebters, are being secured and will be forwarded
to the Laboratory and the Bureau. ,(

/‘:‘ﬂ

It is interesting to note how all of these items failed to make any
mention- of the subject, ARTHUR ADAMS, although he sees DOROTHEA}s correspondents
frequently. However, as was brought out in reference WDAMS knows that
DCROTHEA communicates with these people, as IRENE MILLER discussed with him
the details of the cable that she received February 6, 1945

~ 27 -
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It is also noted that the address for DOROTHEA., vhich IRENE MILLER
used in her cable of February 7, 1945, is identical with one furnished by
DOROTHEA in an application for regls’ora'b:.on filed at the American Consulate
in Moséow on July 15, 1939. At that time DOROTHEA also stated that her husband
ARTHUR ADAMS was residing at VL« Karl L:Lebknecht 68, Sverdlovsk, and he had 3
never immigrated to the United States. N

A highly confidential source related that IRENE MILLER had in
her possession part of a letter which it was believed she had received from
DOROTHEA, KEEN in Moscows The letter set forth a number of articles which the
writer desired to be purchased in New York and gave the name of the store and
the date and newspaper in which the advertisement had appeared. The date
of the letter was not able to be determined but it was noted that one of the
items referred to appeared in the New York Herald-Tribune for October 29th,
thus indieating that the letter was vritten sometime subsequent to that date.

It was noted that the available part of the letter was numbered

- 7) and began, "on a suitable winter coat, fu|lined—advise a light fur (light
in weight) and plenty of solid footwear., Of your.things there remain your
burkis—pretty well worn, and a razor-blade sharpener. Not another thread

or shred.” Tt continued to state, #You have no idea how distressed I was that
I had no opportunity to write for so long a time. However, we seem to be getting
on towards the homerun and I feel exactly like the condemned man reprieved

at the last moment. To know that you will actually be coming back in the not
tioo far off future. I loathe the idea of making the trip at the present time
but have made up my mind to do it if things didn!'t pen out otherwise, as I was
given to understand. Much warm love to you from me and kindest regards from
all friends. Keep well and be careful®#., The letter was signed/'SeUSY" .

It is believed that this letter is actually part of one written by
DOROTHEA to her husband, ARTHUR sometime in the Fall of 1944. It indicates
that she was apparently aware of his intent to leave the United States 'at that
_time. It is noted she refers to a “winter coat, furlined”, and it will be

remembered that ADAMS prior to his trip to the West Coast in February, 1945 had
such an article made and took it with him on this trip.

This letter also reqguests that some heavy material should be secured
from UMaj. or Ren®. Th*s reference, it is believed, pertains to Mlle. MAJESKA
and to TRENE MILLER. It i1l be nobed that in the letters set forth heretofore
from JACOB ARONOFF to DOROTHEA, he frequently refers to MAJESKA, indicating
that she is familiar to DOROTHEAe. It 'is also known that ADAMS frequently

/refer_s to IRENE MILLER as YREN®, Additional information relative to Mlle. YQNrA

MAJESKA will be set out later in this report.
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hs was set forth in referenced report, DOROTHEA KEEN on one of ‘her
passport applications supplied her address and that of her husband as being
1950 Andrews Avenue, Bronx, New Yorke.

Accordingly, Special Agent Edward J. Distelhorst interviewed Mr,
JLMES J. JAFFEE, Resident Manager at this address and he advised he was
unable to recall any persons by ‘the name of ADAMS or KEEN as- having resided
at. the address during the time of his employment., A4 photograph of the
subject was displayed to him, but he advised he was positive that no such
person had ever resided at 1950 indrews Avenue.

Miss 4. FRIEDMAN, Yorktowm Management, Inc., 1860 Broadway, furnished
the records of the tenants who held leases at 1950 indrews Avenue for the
years 1934, 1935 and 1936. These records failed to contain any information
whatsoever relattive to the subject or his wife, DOROTHEA.

Tnasmuch as it was previously reported that CHARLES "GOITLIEB,
brother—in-law of DOROTHEA KGEN, resided at this address in 1933, the records
of Yorktown Management, Inc. were checked for the years, 1934, 1935 and 1936,
with negative results. It was impossible to make a check of the recordsfor
1933 due to the fact that the company was unable to produce the records for
years prior to 1934. .o

Reference report also reflected that on another passport application

DCROTHEA KEEN reported that in 1935 she had been employed as a secretary to
HAROLDPENNY, at that time Moscow correspondent for theNew York Times.

Accordingly, Mr. DENNY was interviewed by reporting agents, at which
time he stated that he recalled DOROTHEA KEEN and that she worked as his
secretary for some time between 1934 and 1936. He said she was'a capable
individual but inclined to be very officious; that she was married and her
husband was one ADAMS, an engineer who had built some type of factory for the
Russian Govermment in the Ural Mountains. DENNY was unable to furnish muc |
information relative to ARTHUR .ADAMS, except that he was frequently gone from
Moscow and was unable - - definitely identify him from a photograph. It was
his belief he had last seen DOROTHEA KEEN in 1936, at which time she had come
to dinner at his apartment.

DENNY recalled that he had heard something relative to ADAMS!
supposedly having Canadian citizenship, but he was unable to remember the
source of the information. "
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A check of the personnel records of the New York Times reflected
that DOROTHEA KEEN was employed by that paper in Moscow from April 27, 1934
until approximately February 1, 1936, when she went on a leave of absence,
from which she never returned, Her s.alary was reflected at that time as being
about $100 per week, ‘ ‘

E, LERG¥‘FINCH, Editorial iuditor, and personal friend of HaROLD
DENNY, stated that it is his recollection that DENNY once told him that
DOROTHEA KEEN had disappeared in Moscow and that he thought she had been
arrested, but had never been able to definitely ascertain whether or not this
had occurrﬂd. FINCH was able to further advise that on February 1, 1936 HAROLD
DENNY wired from Moscow that he had engaged another secretary on January 25,
1936, pending the return of DOROTHEA KEEN in iugust. Ib was explained that
DOROTHEL took a leave of absence to return to america for an operation.

Wiith a.view of obtaining additional information relative to ARTHUR
ADAMS and his wife » DOROTHEA during the time they were in Russia together,
thriee individuals who were believed to have been in that country at times
it has been determined the subject was, wer f contacted and interviewed.

T drst of these was one _
, New York City. It might be stated that wias

one of the| | of the imtorg Trading Corporation in the United

States and was for a number of years| | He was also
emploved bv the Russian Government as a salesman in GLhis country for, some time.
Mr e Jhas frequently been of assistanee in identifying persons believed

to be connected with the Russian Government during the period he was employed
as aboves

This individual advised reporting agents that he knew both ARTHUR
ADAMS and his wife, DOROTHEA, having met. the latter in Moscow, Russia. He
said he first met ARTHUR sometime in 1921, at which tjime the subject was
preparing to leave for Russia along with LUD‘ 11G K/ﬂﬁfRTENS. However, he vias
unable to remember the exact circumstances under which they had met or whe
had introduced them. | ]at that time was working with
the late idmiral BENSNN, | |

I |

Informant reported that he next saw ADAMS in Moscow in 1927, at
which time he visited the ADAMS apartment, as he heard that Mrs. ADAMS, who
was formerly DOROTHEA KEEN. was a collector of somel b
He advised DOROTHEA ADiMS was a stenographer
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of gome type and was valuable due to her knowledge of T«’ngl:.sh. Informant stated
that hée did not particularly ¢are for the woman and described her as being

- very mercenary. ARTHUR ADAMS, He continyed, was very well informed , had a
goad, sc:.ent).f:.c mind, and appearted %o be a mlld bub mter:est:.ng 1nd:1.v:|.dual.

{ o =| |’ohough1‘: ADM Was not a native~born Russiam, b7D
bub ra{:’her was of Swedish origin. However s he ‘seemed to base his opinion
solely upon the fact that ADAMS was too smart ap engineer to be a Russians

that none of the gngineers that. Russia had at that $ime were as bright as ADAMS
and. consequently he aubomatically assumed subaect mes not Russian, but a
foreigner. ‘ . ¢

I IADms in 1929 or 1930 in the United
States, at which time he believed that ADAMS was employed by the Russian
aviation 1ndustry¢ Subjectts wife, he said, was .also with him at that time

and on &sion stayed withl |
| i New York City. Informant stated that at fhe time of this last
VisLe he himself was the fmtiorg $

Trading Corporabion, Informant related tI‘x % he had newrer‘ ‘Seen. ARTHUR. ADAMS
or DORGJ.‘HEA since that time, ' .

Py

other he) 1s interviewed relative to ARTHUR and DOROTHEA. h. . e
were and the information furnished by them will be .
set forth later’ in this report.. -
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SABINA ROTKOPF, was,

Considerable information concerning ADAMS! first wife SABINA
ROTKOPF and her identity and activities was Set forth in the reference report.

. Iavestigation of ROTKOPF by Special hgent ED.ARD J, DISTELHORST
reflects that she is now residing at 1199 Eastern Parkway, Brooklyn, New York,
and is continuing her practical nursing work with various private parties,

SABINA ROTKOPF was interviewed by Special Agents EDWARD J.
DISTELHORST and HUGITT H, HINDER:AKER at which time she verified some informatiwn
'concernlng her-background and connection with ADAMS. At the time of the inter-
view SABINA ROTKOPF was fairly cooperative but appeared to be extremely nervous
and was very reluctant in elaborating upon the events of her life connected with
ADAHS and clearly indicated that ARTHUR ADAMS had caused her a great deal of
unhappiness.

SuBINa ROTKOPF exhibited to the interviewing agents a birth
certificate which showed that she was born August 23, 1889 as BIVL/@LKOPF at
Lodz, Poland, and that she is the daughter of OJZER ROTKOPF and BAJTA NOGLCZOW.
Stie e*cpla:.ned that the latter name was a variation of her mother's raiden name
Winch was also known in Poland as NOGACHT, She explained that the name BINA
was merely a variation of her own name SABIiL and that the correct spelling of
her own name "is ROTKOPF. She claimed that in the course of her travels this
nzme had bee. unintentionally misspelled on various public records., SABINA
ciaimed that Lodz, Poland prior tc World var I was Russ:.an territory and that
she was, therefore, Russian by birth, :

She stated that she first lefy Lodyz in November 1914 with her son,
ALEXANDER7LDAMS who was born .pril 5, 1910 at Riga, Russia, to join her husband
ARTHUR ADAMS who was then in New York City where he had been residing for about
two years. SLBINL ROTKOPF declined to answer specifically as to where or when
she had married ..RTHUR »DilS bub indicated that the marriage had occurred in .
Lodz, ‘Poland two or three years prior to ADaliS! leaving for the United States.
She was equally vague as to just when »DLMS had left her to go to the Unlted
Statwes and indicated tnat it must have been about 1910 or 1912,

SiBINA claimed that her marriage to ARTHUR ADAMS was her only
marriage, The name ROTKOPF was her maiden name and that this name or any of
tthe other names she has used did not arise out of any other marriages., She
explained that subsequent to joining ADiHS in New York City in 1914 she and
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her son and ADLHMS resided for a period in New York City. Then they lived in 1916
or 1917 in Detroit, Michigan, and then returned to New York City where they
1ived until 1921 at which time they returned to Russia where she obtained a
divorce from rRTHUR LDLEMS.

In December 1921 she claimed that she and her son LLEX returned
to Lodz, Poland where she resumed the use of her maiden name, which name she
has used steadily since that time.

In 1923 she left her sonEf%EX in a boarding school at Carlsruhe,.
Germany and joined her sister STEPHALNIE-BOURGOIN at Paris, France and then
proceeded to Canada where she obtained her nurses training and where she resided
wntil Januery 25, 1943 at which time sie came to the United States for permanent
residence. She stated that when she left Russia, nDAMS remained there and the
only infe mation she had obtained since concerning him was that he had died a
fow years iater. The exact date was not known and she could not verify vwhere
she had obtained this information. She explained that her son ALEXLNDER joined
her in Canada ir\ 1929 and resided with her until 1933 or 1934, she could not
recall tihie exact date at which time. he was recalled to Russia to serve in the
Russian army inasmuch as he dad maintained his Russian citizenship., She claimed
that she has had no werd from ham for the past several years and recently had
ootained information throvgh a friend, a woman who also had a son in the Russian
Lirmy that in November 1941 LLEXANDER had been sent to the Russian front, She
stated that she had made inguiriss of the Russian Consul in New York City to
learn of her son's whereabouts but that they had been unable to help her. She
stated that her son was practically her only interest in life and that she was
extremely desirous of learning of his fate and indicated that if he were alive
and she could join him she would do so wherever and whenever- possible and that
she would go to Russia to¢ live with him if thatwere feasible. She stated that
unless she was able to get together with her son she expected to remaip in the
United States permanently.
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IRENE MILLER, with aliases

In the reference report it was indicated that IRENE MILIER, wife
of Doctor LOUIS MILLER had been assisting ADAMS in communicating with his wl fe
DOROTHEL KEZN who is in Woscow, Russia. Early in July 1945, IRENE MILLER
moved to apartment 44, 2 Horatio Street, New York City from 40-50 East 10th
Strect, New York City where she had been previously residing, She now resides
alone &t 2 poratio Street and is continuing her employment as a buyer at R. H.
wnCY Department Store, New York City. Further information concerning IRENE
FILLER's efforts to aid ADLMS in communicating with DOROTHEL KEEN and in sending
her parcels has been devceloped,

In the refercnce report it was set out that IRENE MILLER inquired
of =DLMS on Tanuary 3, 1945 if she (Dorothea Keen) had received any of the
parcels. LDn 'S indicated that she had not received the parcels and complained
"about some organization,apparently the company handling the sending of the

'gi packages. He indicated in his conversation with IRENE MILLER that he was quite
"\famlllur with the man who was formerly in charge of this organlzatlon and his
. “Tamlly, stating that the man was now dead but his wife was Yon the other side®
A and she had a son in the szrmy, The identity of the organization referred to
by ADiMS and MILLER was nct known at the date of the last report, however,
it-hag-been determined that Dijs and TRENE MILLER apparently had reference to -
therWORLD TOURISTS, IiICONFORAT®D, 1123 Broadway, Wew York City. It vas also
previously rugorted that on February 5, 1945 IRZNE MILLER received a cablegram
from DOROTHE. KEEN which had bevn filed in Mosccw on February 1, 1945 and which
stated in part: "Received July 31 package, License #11882",

P .
ethor

i highly confidential informant has made available a photographic
copy of a letter addressed to Mrs. %y MILLER, 400 Viest End Avenue, New York
City on the stationery of the xORLD T( URIST INCORPORATED, 1123 Broadway, New
York City to which was attached a slip of paper bearing some writing 1ln Russian,
This attached slip of paper was apparently a receipt showing the delivery of a’
package in Russia and reflecting that the pachage had been received in goed
conditicn in Russia on January 1, 1945.. The letter states in part: "ie ave
herewith enclosing a certificate for the receipt of the parcel which you sent
to the USSR under our License Number 11882," It woula therefore appear thutthls_

1¢kite package Wwhich TRENE HMILLER had sent to DOROTHE~ KEEN LDAMS, This package
1ad been handled by the #0RLD TOURIST INCORPCR:TED which concern they had in
mind at the timo of their conversation on January 3, 1945 at which time they
ulscussed the failure of the packages to reach their destination,
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As was previously reported IRENE MILLER contacted ADLMS on Fobruary
6, 1945 ana advised him that she had received “a communication®, apparently
referring to DOROTHEL KEEN!'s cable of February 5, 1945. She told ADLMS she
would get all the records and license numbers and sena them off.

Confidential Informant T5 has advised that on February 7, 1945
IRENE MILLrR sent the following cable to DOROTHEA KEEN: |

" : Feb 7 1945

To Miss Dorothea Keen
Bolshoi 1 onersky Pereulok 8, apt 68
ioscow, (U.S.S.R.) ‘
Numbers dates packages 3095 Junc thairtieth 1941 9833 Harch eleventh. 9844
Marciy thirteenth 9997 March twenty—fourth 9998 same 10993 June thirteenth 10994
same 11883 July twenty seventh all 1944. £11 well love you relations write

Irene Miller
\ 400 Vest End Lve -
Endicott 2-24434
Lpt 1Bt

Tais cable seatu by IRENE MILLER is apparently what she reffered to
when she advaised »DLMS tivt she would obtain the licunse numbers and records
and cable trem as she 24 been requested to do.

A highly confidential scurce has furnished a photographic copy of
a portion of a letter believed to have been written by DOROTHEL KEEN to ADAMS-
and which was in the possession of IRENE MILLER at her apartment 2 Horatio
Street. Further details concerning this letter are being set out in the section
cf this report concerning DOROTHE. KEEN. It is prcbable that LDLMS gave: this
piece of the letter to IRENE MILLER as he desired her to purchase and select
clothing and personal items listed therein for him to senu to DOROTHEA KEEN,.
The picce of the letter carried a long list of clothes and personal items
apparently aesired by the wriber of the letter.

. Confidential. Informant. T11 has furnished information substantiating
the, belief that IRENE MILIER was obtaining various items to be sont to DOROTHEA
KEEN by ADANS..

On Junc 22, 1945 accerding to this informant, IRENE MILLER cor’
nDuFS and in response to his inguiry as to how she was progressing she
"she got most of the stuff,..she got the dress; she got the robej;.she
slippers and she got blouses and sne ggt the eream and she got 5t




HEH sFDW
-20-

NY 100-63983

The items mentioncd by IRENE MILILER on this occasicn were noted to correspond
closely with the items requested in the letter. On June 23, 1945 LDAMS-agein
contacted TRENE MILLER, according to the informant, and they discussed the
obtaining of various i1tems. uDAMS also complained about the colors of some of
the bleuses which IRENE MITILER had purchased to which IRENE MILLER replied that
nsne asked for fuschia and she asked for lime®, It is noted that these two
colors for these particular items were renticned in the letter referred to.

b this time ADAPS indicated to IRENE WMILLwR that he had written to DQROTHEA
KEEN recently.

On June 25, 1945 ADAHS again contacted IRENE MILLER at which time
she stated that the glast s were being sent over and they would be addressed

to ERIC. In the letter previously ruferrrcd to a request was made for glasses
" alsu,.

On June 28, 1945 ADLMS again contacted IRENE MILIER and suggested
that she have dimner with lim. IRENE MILIER indiated that it would be impossible
for her to dc so as she was to see an upholstery man to see -some of the samples
that he had for her, It is noted that the letter ofireferdehcecmade a request
concerning, upholstery., This time IRENE MILLER inquired of AiDAMS if he had
gotten the package off,to vhich ADLMS replied that he had and indicated that
he would probably get another request in a month, He also indicated that in
looking through the letter he had noted that they had overlooked several items
that he had been ablc to obtain ahd thus indicating that he still had in his

possession another portion of the letter that DOROTHEL KEEN had apparcntly
sent to him, )

Confidenﬁial Informant T5 also indicated that IRENE MILIER Fecoived _
a cable from DOROTHE: KEEN on May 8, 1945 vhich contained the following message:

" . Share your joy, Complete Victory. Received your wire also second identical
parcel., Wuell., Love. Heartfelt greetings all friends,! > .

This cable was addressed to IRENE MILLER, 400 Vest End Avenue, New
York City. : ’

on July 13, 1945 IRENE MILLtR moved her clothes and otherbbelongings
from LDLMS! room at the Peter Cooper Hotel to her new aparitment at 2 Horatio
Street, New York City. .

i highly confidential informant has advised that in addition tr
own belongings she moved two pieces of luggage and a large cardboard b

-
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belonging to sDiMS to her new location, The two pieces of luggags, one a
gray airplane type bag and one a large bag nearly the size of a small trunk
which is tan colored were two of the pieces of luggage 4ADAMS took on his trip
to Portland in February 1945.

The informant has advised that these bags at present conbain ALDAMS!
heavy black fur lined coat; fur cap and other heavy winter apparel.

It has been noted that sxDiMS has exercised great care to avoid
openly contacting WMILLER at her new location.

The informant previously reforred to has made available a photo-
graph of 4£DAMS which IRENE MILLER has in hér possession at her apartment. The
photograph was dated January 1932 and bears the inscription "To Doc and Ren
from Arthur, lfoscow!. . : '

i
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JACOB B. ARONOFF

Considerable information was supplied by reference report concerning
the details of the entrance of ARTHUR ADAMS into the country as of May 17, 1938.
As was shown there, this entry was handled and faeilitated by JACOB BROCHES
ARONOFF and SAMUEL NOVICK, President of the Electronics Corporation of America.
It will be recalled that the Wholesale Radio Company, of which NOVICK was an
executive, first attempted to import ADAMS but were denied by the United States
Tmmigration authorities: Iater, ADAMS wrote the authorities advising that he was
actually an independent employee with Tholesale Radio merely being one of his
clientse

Referencde report further revealed how the bank account of a firm
known as Technological Iaboratories was opened by JACOB ARONOFF with a deposit
of $4,000, which consisted of a $3,850 check and cash in the amount of $150.
A check of ARONOFF's own accow.™ showed a withdrawal in the amount of $3850 on
. the same day as the Iaboratory account was opened, indicating that this was the
source of the second deposit. ADAMS, it wiilr be remembered, claimed at the
time of his entrance that the mentiored laboratory firm was his owm. He also
signed signature cards for the aforementioned bank account as President and JACOB
ARONOFF signed as Assistant Treasurer.

Confidential Informant T-12 was able to furnish additional details
relative to the activities of ARTHUR ADAMS and ARONOFF in these matters, showing
even more clearly how ADAMS was assisted by ARONOFF, This informant stated that
in April, 1938 ADAMS wrote to JACOB ARONOFF at' 165 Broadway, sending him all
the correspondence between himself, the American Consulate in Toronto and the -
Department of Iabor at Ellis Island. At the same time he inquired of ARONOFF
as to the progress ARONOFF was making in the incorporation of the concern known
. as the Technological Iaboratories. This correspondence which subject ADAMS
forwarded to ARONOFF consisted of communications between ADAMS and the Consulate
General at Toronto, Canada, dated March 31, 1938, relative to his proposed
entrance into the United States. All the pertinent informetion contained in
these letters has been previously provided in reference report. )

However, on March 11, 1938 T~12 related ARONOFF told ADAMS that he
should apply for a six-months visa and then for a visa for permanent residence.
ARONCFF, informant stated, had in turn been advised by the Immigration authoritic
that if ADAMS was not to be employed in the United States it would be satisfac’

~ 38 -




NY 100-63983

for him to apply for an. Immigration visas

Following this it is known, and has been reported that the subject
on lay 16, 1938 executed a preliminary questionnaire for an Immigretion
visa, and on Hay 17, 1938 actually entered the United States at Buffalo,

New -York. :

As to the above-mentioned Technological ILaboratories, considerable
information relative t6 its activities was previously provided in reference
report. As was shown-there, this laboratory was ostensibly operated by ADAMS
and ARONOFF, with the bank account of the firm being opened by ARONCFF at the
Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company, Washingbton Branch, New York City. -

7-12 was able to furnish . .ltional information on this project, as he
knew that ARONOFF maintained a file on the Technological Laberatorie
| | According to this informant, a copy of the
Certificate of Incorporation of this firm was included therein, which was
dated May 6, 1938, but was unsigned. This nertificate reflected that the total
mumber of shares of stocks to be issued would be 100 and the directors until
the first anmual meeting of the stockholders would consist of the following

individuals, all of whose addresses were given as 165 Broadway, New York City:

BENJAMIN? MELNIKER b7D

-
HAROLD. ZUCKER
HELEN-TIFF

Each of these individuals, who it is believed were employees of
ARONOFF, or co~occupants of his office space at 165 Broadway, were reflected
to be the possessor of one share of stock, ’

On a date which was unknown to this informant, there was reqeived a
letter from ADAMS in Toronto, in which the latter stated, "im returning to
you receipt for certificate of 98 shares, 2 shares for Messrs. Y BLUMLEIN
andfg,@EEVY and % signature cards. Respectfully yours, ARTHUR ADAMS*,

Coﬁtinuing, informant claimed ARONOFF had in his posseassion stock
certificates of the laboratory firm issued to the followings:

PHTLIP-TEW - 1 share
MAURICE BEUMLEIN ~ 1 share

ARTHUR ADAMS - 98 shares
- .. .t - 39 -
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A ;£L4£§Q'£he36 Gertificates were dated May 11, 1938, with those for
VY and /BLUMIEIN being signed by LEW as Secretary and ARTHUR ADAMS as
Pre51dent , and the certificate of ADAMS was signed by LEW only.

Informant remarked that there was also contained in the file two
checks, both of which were drawn on the Corn Exchange Bank Trust'Company,
Jashington Branch, were payable to cash, and were signed by ARTHUR ADAMS
as Fresident of the Technological Laboratorles, Inc. The first was dated
June 23, 1939, was in the amount of $35C0 and bore the endorsement of
ARTHUR 4DAMS. The second was dated October 1, 1940, was in the amount of
$2,255.97, and bore the endorsement of the 55th Street Branch of the Corn
Exchange Bank Trust Company.

In'regard to this last item it is believed that it was the medium
through which the account of the laboratory.was transferred to the 55th

Street Branch of this bank, as it is known that the transfer was made at
this time.

Informant continued t\'advise that ARONOFF had various copies of state
and federal tax returns for the Technological Laboratories for the years 1938
through 1941. Informant remarked that the information contained on all of the

" federal returns was identical and that they were directed to the laboratory

in care of JACOB B. ARONOFF., The returns stated that the business of the
concern was that of machine tool designing, but they failed to reflect any
income whatsoever., Informant stated that-the most pertinent point of all

of the returns was that along the edge they bore the notation, *This corporation
never started to do business and is about to be dissolved',

The New York State Franchise Tax Return for the firm was similarly
directed in care of ARONOFF and covered the period from april 29, 1940 to
4pril 28, 1941. This reflected.that the date of incorporation of this firm
was May 9, 1938, but it was further stated that the business did not begin.
This form bore the signature of ARTHUR ADAMS as President of the Technological
Laboratories, was dated May 16, 1942 and had been notarized by one ANN F. -
ASCHERMAN, Notary Public. |

T-12 related further that ARONOFF possessed a copy of a form entitled,
wQertificate of Dissolution ofTechnological Laboratories, Inc,., which was
unsigned, but vhich stated in effect that the outstanding shareholders had
elected to dissolve. It was also certified therein that the Certificate of
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Incorporation had been filed on May 9, 1938, with the following directors:
ARTHUR ADAMS, 130 East 39th Street, .New York City
JACCB B. ARONOFF, 80 Broad Street, New York City
GRAGE@EIN;’, 80 Broad Street, New York City
The officers of the corporation were certified as rfollows:
LRTHUR ADAMS — President—Treasurer
JACOB B; ARONCFT - Secretary | - -

Thus, 211" of this informabtion as to the activities of ARONOFF in aiding
LDAMS to enter the country and in forming the Technological Laboratories, fully
indicates that he was well aware of ADAMS'! background and that he was closely
associated with him and has continued to s0 associate himself ‘since anNS'
entry into the country:

It was previously ascert\ined by investigation at 165 Broadway and 1775
Broadway, both of which were furnished as addresses for the Technological
Laboratories, that the laboratory appeared to conduct very little business,
had few visitors and little, if any, technical equipment. This fact, coupled
with the notation on-the tax returns to the effect that the corporation never
started to do business, would tend to indicate that the laboratory was merely

a front established for the purpose of facilitating the entrance of ARTHUR
ADANS into the United States.,.

At the time of the subject's entrance into the United States he reported
the existence of a bank account with the Bank of Montreal, which was humbered
18540 and at the time had a balance of $447,30, It was previously ascertained
that in May, 1942 ADAMS closed this account out by transferring it to his account
at the Central Savings Bank, Broadway Office, New Tork City. N

T-12 now reports that ARONOFF actually handled this affair i. ' 4DAMS and
wrote a letter to the bank for him on April 30, 1942, Additional information
relative to other bank accounts of the subject, the Technological ILaboratories,
and in conjunction with JACOB ARONOFF, will be supplied later in this report.

The same informant reported further that he knew ARONOFF on June 18, 1942
ordered from Goldsmith Brothers, 77 Nassau Street, New York City, & ring binder,
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and requested that it be stamped in the lower righthand corner, YARTHUR A.
ADAMS®™, The significance of this name should be noted, along with the year,
inasmuch as this is the only. instance known to date where the middle initial
. of ADAMS has been used since he assumed his new identity in Canada in 1936. .
The fact that ARONOFF directed that this book be so s tamped 1s another
< indication of his awareness as to ADAMS! true identity.

As ‘to ARONCFF himself, the current investigation of his background has
recently developed information indicating that he was associated with one
individual who was convicted for dealing in fraudulent passports, such passports
being made available to Soviet espionage agents and to persons going to Spain
to fight with the Abraham Lincoln Brigade. He was also connected with others
who were engaged in the recruiting of these volunteers for the war in Spain.

e Briefly, it was ascertained that EDTJARD‘@TT 3 OSSTFP-GARBER and AARON

~ SHARFIN were copvicted in the mentioned passport case and served prison
sentenées therefor, but all have now been released. - One of the passports
involved was used by an alleged Soviet agent,; ARNOLD REUBENS and his wife. .
In 1938 REUBENS, using this passport, returned to Russia, where, for undetermined
reasons, he disappeared. REUBENS, prior to his departure from the United States,
made a business arrangement with a firm known as the Galleon Press of New York
City, whereby he was to deposit a sum of money with them and they were to send
him a weekly sum under the guise of his being an employee of the Press. The
contract covering this deal was drawn up by the abovementioned BLATT, as attorney.

As will Jater be shown, this arrangement between REUBENS and the Galleon
Press is very similar to a ruse used by ARTHUR ADAMS and one SAMUEL T, TEGMAN.
In this case ADAMS received weekly salary checks from TWEGMAN,. though he,
VIEGMAN, was ehgaged in a business entirely foreign to any occupation engaged in
by ADaMS. The agreement for this particular deal, it has been learned, was
drawn up by JACOB B. ARONOFF,

hccording to T-12 ARONOFF's personal telephone book contains the name,
home and business telephone .numbers of EDWARD BIATT and further, T-13 has
stated that BLATT has attempted to contact ARONOFF on several occasions.

Again it was ascertained that one EDWARD T. SWUEENEY testified before
the Dies Committee that He had been recruited for the Abraham-Tincoln Brigade
ind ;ig,reqeived a Vfl':?duien’o passport through the work of two men, namely,
/ HYMAN?BAYER and DAVIF MANKOFF. It has not been learned if this passport was
one of the ones involved in .the abovementioned fraud case, but SEENEY did
testify that DAVID MANKOFF at one time remarked that if the truth of the
ROBINSON-REUBENS case came out a lot of his good friends would be hurt. Further,
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SWEENEY advised that BAYER in MANKOFF's apartment asked him not to go to Spain,

but to stay here (in the United States), join the Lrmy, and get information for
them,

LN . ) ) . E‘fy,ut\y' ’f» .
hs bést-as can be determined, and according t6 SHEE » JACOB B. ARONOFF
was supposedly present when this offer of espionage wrork was made to SEENEY.

T-12 further advised that ARONOFF has the name of DAVID MANKOFF and his
business and home telephones, as well as his address in his personal book. T-13
adds to this, by stating that he knows that ARONOFF frequently contacts MANKOFF
and has handled a2 number of legal matters for him.

HYMAN BAYER mentioned above was working for SAMUEL NOVICK, an associate
of ADAMS, at the time EDVARD BLATT, GARBER and SHARFIN were brought to trial,
but disappeared. He later was loeatcd in California when drafted and in 1944 )
NOVICK appealed to the Army to have him released, stating his technical knowledge
of radio would be of more value to the industry than to the Army. This appeal
was refused, but it is known that BAYER was later discharged from the jrmy, and
is presently believed residing in Brooklyn, New York.

Thus, it is seen that SAMUEI\NOVICK and JACOB B, ARONOFF, who were
very instrumental in securing the ,\dmission of ADAMS into the United Statesy,
were also closely -connected with this passport ring and were aware of the uses
to which the .passports were being put.

ARONOFF has been described by T=14 as an OGPU agent himself in the year
1937 or 1938. :

I-12 was also able to supply a few additional items of information relative
to one VICTORIA STONE, who is known to be a very intimate associate of ARTHUR
ADAMS. According to the informant,  VICTORIA is also a very good friend of JACOB
ARONOFF and he has performed a number of legal matters for her. One of these,
informant alleged, dealt with the business arrangement between VICTORIL STONE
and JULTUS HEIMAN, for the operation of the jewelry store at 510 Madison ivenue.
4RONOFF's file, informant stated, revealed that he had drawn up the original

contract between STONE and HEIMAN, in September, 1941. ‘

This informant also knows that in July, 1944.VICTORTA wrote to ARONOFF,
referring to an illness of HETHAN, and to some trouble between HEIMAN and her.
Therein she told ARONOFF, *T have been J.'s friend for many years®#, She continued
to tell ARONOFF, “4RTHUR and you have been the shoulders and I through it all
have-been a mere female™, ) :
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dr .| |residing

at the| | in New York City. were interviewed relative to 7o
ARTHUR ADAMS and DCROTHEA KEEN ADAMS. Mrs.i I
ARTHUR ADAMS through His first wife, SABINA, in about 1921, At that time she

explained inr the
United States and SABINA was| began

to become friendly with SABINA, s he continued, !
of ‘her domestic 'problemﬁ_andﬁfﬁle_ﬁaﬂl that she was separated Irom ner huspand,
ARTHUR ADAMS. SABINA her husband was associating with a
young girl by the name of DOROTHEA KEEN,

Now, as to DOROTHEA KEEN, Hrs.| |
I DOROTHE4's mother] Jhad come from the L7D
same town in Rlissia. This girl was an energetic person, she continued, who

was forever flitting arollmg butting into evervone's business and pretending
to helpe Informant said with DOROTHEA

because of her association with ARTHUR ADAMS.

_ It was Mrse. I:lremembrance that ARTHUR and SABINA had separated
a short time prior to their return to Russia, although they did go back there 17D
together, This informant -believyd was for convenience s ake, and that her
husband intended to leave her upoaA their arrival in Russia, and further
contemplated marrying DOROTHEA KEEN,

The fact that Mt’l‘HUR ADAMS and his wife SABINA and son, ALEXANDER,
left the United States togebther on Janwary 22, 1921 has been previously
veérified.

As to the son, ALEXANDER, Mrs.lzladvised this boy was not
the offspring of ARTHUR ADAMS and SABINA, but was the latter!s son by 2
previous marriage. SABIN4, she claimed, had no children by ARTHUR ADAWMS.
Following the departure of the ADAMS family in 1921, Mrs.| |
continued to see DOROTHEA KEEN infrequently until the latter departed

or Russia in what informant recalled was the latter part of 1921.

R7D

| Informant stated tﬂatl |

and while there met DCROTHEA KEEN again, and, she continued, a mutual friend b7D
whom informant would onlv describe as #a male American¥, warne

DOROTHEA. This man had caught DOROTHEX KZEN going through the
papers in his room, but was unable to state whether she was just curious or

had some ulterior motive in doing this. However, according to the informant,
DOROTHEA and the girl continued to be
Very Iriendly —

e - b -
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n about i tated.l |
fnet DOROTHEA KEEN and her

husband, ARTHUR ADAMS. These two, she advised, resided in an apartment building
occupied by employees of the Amo State Automobile Factory. There they had one ,
of the nicest apartments which was indicative of their standing. ADAMS,
according to this informant, was not very high in party ranks, but was one of
the top technical men in the country. No one, she said,.ever questioned where
he went or what he did, as it was automatically presumed that he was always on
secret governmental business.. 4DAWMS frequently made trips to other countries,
and informant stated on several trips to the United States he had taken DOROTHEA
with him. The ADAMS, DOROTHEA and ARTHUR, informant stated, had no children

to her knowledge.

b7D

ARTHUR ADAJS and his wife, DOROTHE., came td a few
times and he was always willing to talk of party policies, which was very
unusual among men of his position in Russia, However, |
in 1933 ADAMS came to the [became engaged.
in a very heated argument over some parby policy. ADANS as a result beeame
very angry and teft and this, informant related, was the last time he had ever

Prior to this time, she continued, one had always been able to b7D

argue viioh ADAMS and to show him some of the fallacies of the Communist Party
line, but on the occasion of this| | that

ADAMS had lost all of hiﬁ.e perspectives and was %100%,| |

1000% party line%. Mrs. advised reporting agents that in her opinion’
DOROTHEA KEEN was probably an OGPU agenty She based this opinion more upom

DOROTHEA's status in Moscow, rather than any definite acts of espionage on her
part .« ‘

Informant continued to state that of all the foreigners
in Moscow in similar positions as DOROTHEA, that is, associating or married to
a high Russian official, DOROTHEA was the only one allowed to retain her original
‘citizenship. This, she continued, was unheard of in lMoscow, and she knew of
no similar cases. Further evidence of DOROTHEA's standing, she related, was. -
evidenced by the high-classed apartment which the ADAMS had; the type of clothes
which she wore; her freedom of movement; and the amounts’ of foreign money she
usually had. Informant stated that ARTHUR 4DAMS again after his
argument with| |
DOROTHEA even up to 1939, ab,which bime loft Moscow.

bB7D

Mrs .I:lwas questioned as to the possibility of ARTHUR ADAMS
having left Moscow in 1936 to escape the purge which began about that time,
In this regard, however,.she stated that she definitely did not believe that
this had occurred as persons #just did not leave Russia as you would leave
any other country®,.. Continuing, she claimed if ADAMS had been on the r

b7D
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it wéuld haVe beeh practically impossible for:him to leave Russia and in

addition ﬁgm, as his wife, would not have been free following his »7D

departure,

: Informant. algso stated that if :.“b was known today that ADAMS
had coptact with any Communists, then -it-could be automatically assumed thab

he was in favor mth ‘bhe Sov:.ets ; otherwise no Communist Would have anything

e

to do Wl’l‘:h hints

Mrs.|:|recalied also that about twg years ago a good friend
of hers, Wwhom 'she would only describe as g }. had spoken
to her, stating that she knew a man from Russid with whom she Telt Mrs.|
was possibly acquainted. This friend: ‘then told her that the man's name was
WADAMS® and that she. saw hin frequently at cocktail parties given by one MAJESKA
at 1 Fifth ivemue, New York City. According to the informant, she ard her b7D
fr:.\d at that tlme becdame engaged in a bitter argument relative to seme
Comn,inist Party pol:Lc::Les and: it was apparent to Mrs. }hha‘b the woman had
talked to ADAMS; because her theories weré identical to those expressed by ADAMS
ab the time of his Iasb talk| |

Relative to the E&LJESKA ment:.oned, it can be stated that she. is known:
to be Mlle. YNA MAJESKA, a desn.gner, who resides at 1 Fifth 4venue, has an office
at 1 East 57th Street, and is a good friend: of J4AGOB Be ,ARONOFF, close associate -
of ADAMS. Further, it has been stated previcusly, ARONOFF in letters to DORGTHEA,
wife of subject, has frequently refex\zzed to MAJESKA s indicating that she is also .
known t6 DOROTHEAQ -

Continuing, informant recalled approximitely two years ago she attended
a party at the lin Philadelphiz. There she said she
met a young womdn WHO GOLd Ner Uif iﬂy
DOROTHEA KEEN ADAMS and MARTHA IV' OTTLIEB. She also told Mrs, that . Db7D
MART‘I& heard at regular intervals \from-hep:sister throigh either Ambor .
the Russian Consulate in New York Citye< &t the time, according to Mrsi_oil
b was practically imposs:.ble %6 get any wobd from relatives in Russia. However,
she remarked, “MARTHA GOTTLIEB was able to hear from DOROTHEA¥, To the informant,
this was Just addz.t:.onal indication that DOROTHEA KEEN ADAMS and her husband were
still in favor in the USSR and ;i,nd:.Cated his standing with the Government.

Informant alsé stated tha'b in Russia oné of the highest trusts which
the Government can place in a man is to alléw him to visit a foreign countrys.
The long nhumber of years which 4LRTHUR LDBMS. has- spents in the United States.,
shersaid, would even more plainly n.nd:.cate the trust vhich the Soviets place
in hlm, . . -

il
.
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As to SABTNA% MrsA |subsequent -
_bo her leaving fhe United Stajes in 1921, However, she did recall in 1922 / ;
| | Dro"DAVID Ho*tOBRGISKY, head. of the Russian. Red Cross in . 3
aAmerica, ih Berlin, and he hé eeing SABINA in Moscow and she was
attempting to again. leave Russia, . . .

Informant, said she had no definite knowledge of ADAMS! nativity, '
but for some unknown reason seémed to think of his being German. She thought
that ADAMS spoke German and further had somé recollection of his being in some
Army at one time.

=

relative TG ThHe subject and | [ADAMS in Moséow
when he went to that ,gity:as: al

At that time, he said, A
- Factory and
the typE—orWorr That was. being done theres

ADAMSes on several occasions’ at |and though

he recalled that this association had been discontim _an areument
“on the part | | ARTHUR, of"
.the incident. as to
‘their belief tIET DURUTHER KEEN Was an ONPU Zgonts. | | »7p

in her conclusions as to ADAMS' & banding with the SoFﬁLmﬁzannt. He said p
last saw DOROTHEA ‘KEEN in 1938. at which time Moscow to go

“to Spain. However, M. had seen ARTHUR ADAMS in j
Long champs: Restaurant at 42nd S‘bree‘b and IseXif]gbOpg Avenue in June,' 1944. He. )
individual,’and ]
anti-Soviet writings.. However,l | .

215 e Pz a

- Mr., just avbomatically assumed “that]
'TUR ADAMS N& wWas connected With the amborg Trading Corporation. He stated tha
goscow ARTHUR ADAMS: was well regarded in party circles, but did not hold a -

gh position. However, ADAMS was, he continued, well versed in party policies bP7D
d was. one. of the few men cognizant of the Inner workings of the party whe was
illing to talk to. foreignerss However, he alleged;. &s a technical man he was

ne of thé top individuals in the Soviet Union.

. . P
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CHARLES PACK of 386 Fourth ivémue, New York GCity,-it will he recalled,
was & reference of ARTHUR ADAMS. on his: application for fiembership in the Society
of Lubomotive Engineers in New York Citys 4b the time of the original intervg <
P4CK furnished considerable infopmation relative}ﬁ the subject and remarkeds#
that his wife was a good friend of Mrs. CHARLESKHARDY and Mrs. GOPTLIEB, botf"
off thom knew the [ADAMSes Wellt Y ﬁ‘w\’)#

_ Mr. PACK was again interviewed by Special Agents Joseph C"f C
and Franeis X« Plant for any additional information he might have re
ADAMS, or that he had obtained under pretext. frog Jiis wifes He rg’

only additional information he knew was that M BORSUK,. a forme:

the late CHAREES HARDY, had visited his office ( ACK!s ), #v

course. of his visit mentioned he had seen ARTHUR ADAMSTS:[

April 1, 1945: According to BORSUK, ADAMS stabted the

Connecticut  and was working for a company, the exag®

unable %6 recall, except that it had #electronics -

PACK ‘that ADAMS inquired about his health and h}f

: hocording. to Mre PACK, BORCUK knew APANS through CHARLES HARDY, for ™
whom ADAMS had worked during the years 1917 ajl 1918, However, PACK said he |
had no knowledge as to the extent of. their fg?g‘engship or relations. :

- - It is interesting to note that T4 reported that on March 29, 1945 a
Mr. BCRSUK attempted to contact ERIC BERWAY, and ARTHUR i#DiMS at the Keynote j
Recording Company, Due to ADAMS' absencé he requested that he conbach him ab ’

' WA-5-0931, which number, it has been aécé;!ﬁajsﬁ’ed,, is listed te thée Horni
Signal Hanufacturing Company of 310 Hudson Street, New York Citye Additiorial
investigation to further identify BORSUK And the firm he répresents will be
conducheds .o .

-
a7

As to the above-mentiocred CHARLES HARDY, it will be recalled that
ADAMS worked for this individual during 1917 and 1918, at which time HARDY was
operating a firm known as the Bladr Tool and Machineg Works in New York Cityre

- A8 Wa§ ; refletqted in referenced re‘pOi't,u'O}H;RLES HARDY,, being deceased, j

his son, NORM A DY, was interviewed under pretext and he furnished considerable

Information relative to the subjeetits backgrounds 4t the time of the interview,

NORMAN advised he had last seen ADAMS in December, 1944, at which time the latter

E
1
13 E
- 548 had ,
e - . ) . P
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had returned from a trip to the Yest Coast.-

On March 26, 1945 T-/4 reported that ADAMS attempted to contact

NORMAN -HARDY ot the Endee Products Company, 8L Prospect Avenue, Brooklyn,
New York.

CHARLES PACK, during the course of previous interview, has suggested
that one “CONIFF* of the Conmar Fastener Company of Newark, New Jersey,
probably knew ARTHUR ADAMS when he was here as a representative of the Russian
Government and possibly could give additional information coricerning hin, -

Investigation by the Newark Field Division has established that the
individual referred to by PACK is probably ALEXANDER{K)'I\TOFF, President of the
Conmar Products Corporation, a mﬂlWar zipper manufacturing concern.

It was further learned that one SAMUEETMARGUS is Secretary and Treasurer of
this organization and though. the Newarl- files were negative of any information
concerning KONOFF, they reflected that as of July 3, 1940 an informant had
said "MARCUS sends money to the Russian Government.

Again the files showed that the Chief Engineer of Commer, one
DAVIDYRABINGH, should not be contacted on Communist matters., According to
the Newark report, KONOFF resides in New York City at 110 Riverside Drive,
He was described as a native born Russian and as being 56 years of age, -
However, due to the above information as to the employees of Conmar, no

_ further attempt is being made to interview KONOFF,

S. aﬁ;ﬁmw

Tt will be recalled that in the New York State tax return of
ARTHUR 4DAMS for the year 1942 he stated that he had been employed asa

machine designer by S. J. TEGMAN, 6513 Hollywood Blvd., Hollywood, California,
and had received the sum of $1875.

Preliminary investigation of this individual by the Los Angeles
Field Division showed that TIEGMAN, a native of the United States of Russian
parentage, had formerly operated a mail order firm in New York City. In-
Jenuary, 1941 he had moved to Los angeles, where he operated the Ss J. "egman
Company and Four-Star Products Company, retailing abdominal supporters and
cosmetics through the mails =0 . ' : - . '

- 49 =
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The only male employee of WEGMAN who was known in the Los Angeles
area was one NATHAN A«rZAUSNER, who is an active member of the Communist Party.

I + will be observed that the business in which TEGMAN was engaged
in California is entirely foreign to any occupation in which ARTHUR ADAMS has
ever engaged.

T/EGMAN, it has now been learned, is presently residing at the Great
Northem Hotel, 118 West 57th Street, New York City, is single and maintains
two accounts at the Title Guaranty and Trust Company, 6 East 45th Street,
One account is in the name of SAMUEL Vo TEGMAN and Company, which was opened
on December 13, 1944 as a checking account. The second account, SAMUEL J.
TEGHMAN-Special, was opened on March 14, 1945 with a $1500 deposit.

L check was made of both of these accounts for the Month of May for any
checks drawn to the order of ARTHUR ADAMS, but the examination proved negative.
Tt was further ascertained that {JEGMiN is presently conducting his mail order
business at 9 East 45th Street, in partnership with a relative, LEONARD F,

“ TEGMAN, who, it has been ascertained, is a native-born United States citizen,
a civil engineer, and a recent dischargee from the United States Forces, where
he served in the Engineering Corps. He resides at 67-123 Dartmouth Street,
Forest Hills, ILong Island, New Yorke.

4t the Great Northern Hotel it was determined through a confidential -
source that T/EGHMAN had a number of copies of .the Information Bulletin
distributed by the Embassy of the USSR from Vashington, D. C, Further, he hdd
a copy of the New Masses, a circular from the “imerican Review on the Soviet
Union®, and a copy of the alleged Communist publication, *In Fact#.

This individual, it was learned had contributed $25.00 to the
Joint .inti-Fascist Spanish Committee in March, 1945. The same confidential
source advised that VWEGMAN had a letter in his room on the stationery “of the
Communist Political lssociation of New York State, which reflected that his
transfer from California had been received and that the club ncarest his
address was the Midbtown Club, 132 East 26th Street, New York City.

Lnother confidential source reported that SAMUEL J. VEGMAN had in

his possession in his offices at 9 East 45th Street, cancelled checks reflecting
that TEGMAN had paid to ARTHUR ADAMS, 25 checks in the sum of $75 each.

- 50 —
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It is to be noted that the payment of $75 is very similar to the
amount being paid to ADAMS at the Keynote Recording Company, 522 Fifth hvenue,

isccording to this confidential source WEGMAN deposited the sum
of $1875 in the California Bank, Hollywood, California, on august 4, 1941.
Then, starting with iugust 5, 1941 "EGMAN, every week up to Jamuary 20, 1942,
drew a check for §$75, payable to ARTHUR 4DAMS. All of the checks were
endorsed by ARTHUR ADAMS and collected through the Corn Exchange Bank Trust
Company, Grand Central Branch, and the Central Savings Bank, in New York City.
This account, it was learned, is entitled, "SAMUEL J., WEGMAN, Personal iccountH,
and is entirely separate and apart from the other ordinary business checking .
accounts which VEGMAN maintained in the California Bank.

- WEGHAN also had in his possession, in addition to the cancelled
checks, the original check stubs and the monthly statements received by him
from the bank. Photographs of the checks, stubs, and statements are being
maintained in the New York Field Division, while copies of the checks bearing
the endorsement of ARTHUR ADALMS have been sent to the FBI Laboratory.

. It has also been ascertained that SAMUEL J. WEGMAN's name and his
address of 35 Fifth Avenue, New York City, were included in a list of students

at the summer session of the First Moscow University, inglo-american Section,
in 19350 . s )

T—12 provided additional information concerning V7EGMAN, by stating

he knew LRONOFF had in his possession a small scrap of paper which read:

#Jack: This is the address of Mre. S. J. Wegmans 6425 Hollywood Blvd.,
Hollywood, California. He is the men I am working for and you will make up

an agreement between him and me . /s/ Arthur*, Thus, JACOB ARONOFF was probably
well aware of this arrangement between ADAMS and TEGMAN.

BANK ACCOUNTS

~

As was shown in the reference report, the accounts maintained by
the subject at the following banks were closed:

Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company, 1 East 42nd Streect.

Central Savings Bank, 73rd Street and Broadway
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Tt is also reflected in reference report that when ARTHUR ADAMS
~executed his Mipplication for Trmigration Visa" on May 17, 1938, before
ROBERT 1/, HARDING, Wice Consul, he showed among his possessions an account
with the Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company, Terminal Branch, New York City,
which had a balance of £1395 and an account numbered 179519 with the Broadway
Office of the Central Savings Bank, New York City, which had a balance of
$904457. The number of the latter account indicated it was different from the
account with the same institution referred to above.

hccordingly, Special Agent (i) 7iilliam U7, Bradburn checked the
records of the Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company, Terminal Branch, where it
was reflected that ARTHUR ADALS had opened this account on June 3, 1936 with a
deposit of $495 and the account had remained open until June 20, 1939 when it
was closed. Due to the fact that the deposit ticket was lost the nature of the
opening deposit was not able to be determined. -

A check of the appropriate ledger shests showed, however, that the
most pertinent of the transactions following the initial deposit, were as
followss ‘

June 19, 1936 - withdrawal of $100
June 10, 1937 —~ Cash deposit of $300
July 6, 1937 ~ Cash Deposit of $200
April 23, 1938 - Cash deposit of $500.

It will be observed that all of these items were handled on dates
prior to the time ADAMS entered the United States for permanent residence on
May 17, 1938, Further, the withdrawal of $100 on June 19, 1936 and the opening
of the account on June 3, 1936 were both prior to the date of September 26, 1936,
which herctofore has been the first time ADAMS was heard of in Canada-.since
his departure for Russia in 1933.

It was noted that following the deposit of April‘B, 1938, five
withdrawals were made, the last being for $85.63 on June 20, 1939, which
closed the accounta

The signature card for this particular account reflected that the
subject was introduced to the bank by CHARLES GOTTLIEB, 220 Broadway and on
the reverse side the card bore the notation, “Charles Gottlieb by phone
introduced his brother—in-law®#, This notation it would seem, reflects that

- 52 -
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ADAMS opened this account in person, It was also shown on this card thab
subject had the following addresses: '

' 1223 King Street Viest, Toronto, Ontario, Canada
¥ ~
10 vest 96th Street
St. George Hotel, Brool&lyn, New York

100 &ixth ivenue, New York City ' ’
1
There wers no dates upon this card tending to indicate when the
subject resided at these particular addresses, nor any correspondence in the
bank's files te show how they were advised of the changes.

The first address shown is known as being the residence of the
subject during the time he was in Canada from 1936 to 1938, Further the last
address, that of 100 Sixth ivenue, is for the Vholesale Radio Company, which
firm ADAMS alleégedly represented in Canada and ,of which SAMUEL NOVICK was an
executive, /

it the offices of the L. Jo Phillips Company, 134 West 72nd Street,
which firm managed the apartment house located at 10 Tiest 96th Street during
the pertinent period, it was ascertained that SAMUEL NOVICK had resided in
Lpartment 16-D at this address from October 1, 1933 to September 30, 1937,
The records showed that NOVICK had a business entitled the Wholesale Radio
Sales Gorporation and his former address was. reflected as being MMt. Airy,

Croton—on-the-Hudson, where he resided for three months with a MAR7EASTMAN .as
his landlord. “

411 attempts at 10 Tiest 96th Street to locate any individual who
might have known ADAMS or NOVICK at the time they resided at this address
met with negative results. ‘

By report dated August 6, 1945 the Boston Field Division advised
that MAX EASTMAN upon interview advised that he had no recollection of ARTHUR
ADAMS or SAMUEL NOVICK. Further, he was unable to identify photographs of either
" of these individuals. :

4S5 to CHARLES GOITLIEB mentioned, his background and relation to the
subject were thoroughly yeviewed in reference reporbt. s vas shown there
GOITLIEB married MARTHA, KEEW, sistor of subject's wife, DOROTHE4 KEEN 4DAMS.
The fact that GOTTLIEB,introduced ADAMS to the bank would seem to belie the
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information previously received from CHARLES PACK and set out in referenced

revort that the GOITLIEBs were angry with LDAMS as he deserted his wife in
Mos'covrs

A photograph cf this signature card is being forwarded to the
Bureau by separaic Jetter. ’

Special Agent Bradburn .also checked savings account ;179519 at the
Central Savings Bank, 73rd Strect and Broadway, where it was ascertained that
the account was opened on May 25, 1937 with a cash deposit of $60. The
account was clos2d as of June 8, 1938, at which time it had a balance of
$904457, The sigravore card for this account showed that at the time of its
opening the subject furnished an address of 240 Viest 73rd Street, New York
City. An apprdpriate photograph of this signature card will also be forwarded
to the Bureau., :

Thus, it nor seems that both of these accounts were actually opened
prior to the subjects satry into the United States/ on May 17, 1938.

Tt was further set forth in reference report that ADAHS had
formerly maintained an account at the Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company,
13 Viilliam Street, New York City, in the name of Technological Laboratories,
Inc., which account was opened on iy 14, 1938 by a deposit of $4,000 made by
JLCOB B . ARONOFF.

Investigation has shown that this deposit consisted of a $3850 check
and $150 in cash, Further, it was ascertained a withdrawal of $3850 was made
from the personal account of JACOB B. ARONOFF, who, as it is stated above,
opened the Technological account for ADAMS.

A4 further check of this account of ARONOFF was made to determine, if
possible, the sourcc of thes. funds, and though it was learned that a deposit
of {4,000 was made to his account on 4pril 23, 1938, it was in cash and,
consequently, its source could not be determined.

The examination of this account failed to reflect any additional
information pertinent to this investigation.

However, attention is drawn to the fact that on the same day the de—
posit of $4,000 to ARQNOFF!'s account was made, a deposit of $500 was mede to
each of ARTHUR ADAMS' accounts as maintained at the Corn Bxzchange Bank Trust
Company and the Central Savings Bank. |
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An additional check was also made of the joint account of"ﬁﬁ%ﬁEéIL_
and ARTHUR ADAMS as maintained by them at the Central Savings Bank. This
had been previously examined for the period of December 22, 1941, up to the
present time and a check thereof for the period July 5, 1939 to December 22, 1941

was made, but nothing of significance was noted.

L photcgravh of the signature cards for this account will be
furnished!the Brreaus S

Tt has now been learned that ADAMS, while under surveillance visited
the Corn Exchznge Bank Trust Company, 1 East 42nd Street, June 19, 1945, where
he was observed talking to one of the officers of the bank and then proceeded
to one of the tellers windows.

Special hgent Bradburn ascertained that on this day ADAMS opened
an account 2t this bank in his owm-neme, depositing 16 checks in the amount of
$60:55 each, all drawn by the Keynote Recording Company on the Guaranty Trust
Company of New York City..

Later, on July 6, 1945, he deposited three more checks in similar

amounts and on the same day drew a check in the ag/unt of 390, payable to the
Peter Cooper Hotel.,

As of July 31, 1945 the ledger sheet reflected the subject had a
balance of $1060.45 in this accounts It is 0 be noted that ADAMS had made
no apparent attempt to redeposit the funds which were in his account at this

institution and in the Central Savings Bank at the time he closed them in
February, 1945. ‘

As was stated in the reference report, on February 19, 1945 ADANS
closed out his account with the Corn Exchange Bank Trust Company, withdrawing
$2422454¢ Hhlso, on Jamuary 23, 1945 ADAMS closed his account at the Central
Savings Bank with a withdrawal of $5052.73¢

In view of the fact that. surveillance has failed to indicate that
ADiMS has opened any other accounts other than this new account with the Corn

Exchange Bank Trust Company, it is possible that he has in his possession
funds in the amount of $7300.

-
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INCOME TAX

, The Bureau by letter dated May 4, 1945 forwarded to the New York
Office a photostatic copy of the Federal Tax Return of 1943 for ARTHUR ADAMS.
A review of this return reflects ADAMS acknowledged an income of $2400 from the
Keynote Recording Company, his occupation being given as machine designer and
his Social Security No. as J—R4867, This return was dated March 8, 1944 and was
signed ARTHUR ADAMS.

Other returns for the subject, that is for the years 1938 to 1942,
inclusive, are presently being obtained and will be reported when secured.

However, T-12 reported that JACO. ARONOFF possessed a copy of the
Federal Tax Return for 1940 of ARTHUR ADAMS, which reflected that he had an
income. of $2,000 received from the fire Radio~Telephone Company, 100 Sixth
Avenue, New York City. This return listed ADAMS as a machine designer, residing
at 130 East 39th Street, New York City. ;

The Wire Radio-Telephone Company, which ADAMS lists as his employer
in this return, is known to be a subsidiary of the mentioned Electronics
Corporation of America, which is headed by SAMUEL NOVICK.

"Iith reference to the New York State Tax Returns of ADANMS, reference
report showed considerable information obtained by the Albany Field Division,
among which was a communication between ADAMS and the Department of Tax and
Finance. According to the Albany report ADAMS advised in this letter that he
was a free lance machine designer maintaining- a office in the General HMotors
Building in New York City., However, he stated due to illness he was not able
to do very much and consequently had only one account, for whom he did work,
that being the Wire Radio Tele vision Company, from whom he received $2,000.
This letter, according to T-12, Wwas prepared by ARONOFF, as the informant knew
that the latter had a copy of the letter in his possession.

L. B¢ CHRISTTANSEN

At the time of the subject¥s trip to Chicago in September, 1944, Mr.
L. E. CHRISTTANSEN, New York Central Ticket Agent at the Chicagd Ticket Office
reported that ARTHUR ADAMS had been coming to Chicago approximately once every
six months for the past eight to ten years, .t the time of this visit
CHRISTIANSEN further stated ADAMS had rejuested that his return ticket. be made
in.the name of the Elgctronies Corporatien of _.icrica s by whom he was employed
~and for whom he was travelinge,
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Tnasmuch as it was known that ADAMS entered the United States on
May 17, 1938 and as this was considerably less thap the ten~year period mentioned

by CHRISTIANSEN, it was deemed advisable to reintepview him for more specific

inf ormation.
o JE- , . . .

Accordingly, Mr CHRISTTANSEN vas reinterviewed by agents of the
Chicago Field Division, at which time he stated prior to September, 1944 vihen
he was first comtacted with reference to the subjec¢t he had not seen ADAMS
for approximately 18 months. . He further advised ha could nob recall the exact
date when he had first seen ADAMS but was of the opinion that i} was around
1940, and that between that year and the =arly part of 1943 he had seen this
man approximately four or five timese He »tated when ADAMS eontacted him in
September, 1944*he recalled his fage bubt could not recall his name, . It was at
that time that he asked ADAMS for his name and was advised thay it was ARTHUR
LDAMS, a representative of the Hlegtronics Corporatjion of imerica, . Mr.
CHRISTIANSEN continued to advise that he has not seen ADAMS since this visit
in September; 1944, but added in the event he shogld be contaeted by ADAMS
at any time in the future he would immediately advise the Ghicago Field Division.

_zosm{maomn

Tt will be recalled, Phat a previous associate of the subject LDLMS
was identified as a Dr. PAUL/DIAMOND and his wife Z0SLi DIAMOMD of Atlanta,
Georgia. . S :

Investigation by the Atlanta Field Division refleeted -‘that these
individuals had moved %o 10 Monroe Street, New York City. '

Mrs. MC LOUGHLLN, secretary to the Vice President.of Knickerbocker
Village, 10 Monroe Street,- Wew York City, produced regords which reflected that
on November 9, 1939 lHiss ZCSIWASEITZ applied for an apariment ab. Knickerbocker
Village, stating that she was a naturalized Pole and had been employed by the
New York Public Library fg¢r ten years. . The records further refleeted on
December 1, 1941 a new application was submitted by this woman as ifrs. 20514
DIAMOND and her husband, Dr. PAUL DIAMOND. PALUL DIAMCND was at that time
employed as an interne at the Groesveneur Hospital, . According to corraspondence
with that hospital’ DIAYMOND had been so employed since July 1, 1941. Further, -
according to the records, on July 20, 1942 DIAMOND received a telegram from the
Army directing him to proceed to iestover Field, Chicopee Falls, Massachusetts,
as a First Lbs, Unitec States Army, Medical Corps. .
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Aocording to Mrs<7HC LOUGHLAN, Dr. and Mrs. PAUL-DTAMOND left
Knickerbocker Village An July, ‘1942, 1§aavirig_a forwarding address as
c/o Bi AXTON, 18 Garrity Street, Chicopee Falls, Massachusetts.

Inquiry at the New York Public Library revealed that ZOSIA SEITZ
was employed there from November 30, 1925 {0 Angust 31, 1943, at which time
she left her position to join her hiisband, then in Massachusetts in the Army.
The last address known for ZOSIA SEITZ'ﬁI‘ZI\ﬁOND in the library records was
5515 Hanover Square, Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

. Tt was also reflected she was bora in ‘arsaw, Poland on December 2%,
1904 and e¢ame to this country in 192l. i{he was previously employed as a
stenographer fo'i' the Georgian American, a newspaper in Atlanta, Georgia, the.
Polish Daily, Union Square, New York City, and the Amalgamated Bank, 203 East
14th Street, New York City. p

P sl

FLORA RAMOS

The subject ARTHUR ADAMS while under surveillance on May 1, 1945 was
observed to have lunch with a woman at Harveys Seafood Restaurant, New York
City. Subsequent surveillance of this woman revealed that she proceeded on
leaving ADAMS to Apartment 15 at 530 East 138th Street, Bronx, New York.

Tnquiry of h. M¢ ZEILENGAID, Real Estate Agent at 511 Bast 139th
Street, stated he had rented the above-mentioned apartment to one FLORA RAMOS
during February, 1945, but added he knew nothing about her, except that she was
Spanish and was approximately 30 years of age.

Due to the fact that the majority of the tenants in this apartment
house were of Spanish nationality, it was deemed inadvisable to make any
inquiries concerning FLORi RAMOS or the subject of instant investigation.

It was noted, however, that one of the mail boxes listed a FLORA
. RAMOS, and a FCO, RAMOS,; which it is believed possible may refer to FRANCISCO
_//RAMQS: ‘ ’

The New York indices on FLOR4 RAMOS were negative for any information,

'However, it was reflected under the name of FRANCISCO RAMOS that an individual by
"bhaat name was one of the more prominent Communists in Mexico in 1942,
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sDiHS! CONTACTS WITH FORMBR DSM EMPLOYEES

ihvestigation has not disclosed any additional-eontacts on LDEMS!
part with any persons formerly employed on ths DSM Project. ‘Aith the ex—
ception of his contacts with M.RCIi HISKEY and EDVARD T, MLONING which were
related in another section of this revort.. LDLHS has apparently discontinued
all association With the individuesls ae knows who were previously employed
on DSM Project.work. “ Referral/Consult
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The Boston Field 0ffiee has indicated that CHAPIN is now residing . {

at 283 Reed Streety,. ‘Pittsfield, iassachusetts. Ha is employed as a Chemical
Bogineer in theyf\ neral Ele¢tric Plastics Plant at Plt'bsfleld. W




»

) HHH sMDW
~1~

NY 100-63983

UNDEVELOPED LELDS

MELLRK FTELD DIVISION:
JAY ﬁe.w Anm, i\Iew Jersey -

111 attempt to identify Professor BUNT LiCROW, New knn, New Jersey,
whose name and address were ascertained to be in LDAMS! possession at his
r room in the PETER COOPER HOTEL, New York Gity.

DETROIT FIELD DIVISION:

ut Detroit, Michigan —

w1l inberview OSGI%ALYCHEVITCH , a reference given by LDEMS when
he applied for membership in ‘the SLE, New York City. This lead which has
been previously furnished Detroit by teletype and letber is to be covered
only after sadurihg Bureau approvals .

CHTCLGO FIELD DIVISION:
it Chicago, T1linois —

4s an enclosure to a letter of CLRENCE. HISKEY's dated May 25,. _\“V‘A,
. EDiRD T. M.NNING sent a ‘telephons bill which indicated a toll service \
. and ‘telegraph charge of $53.64. The Chicago Office is requested to obtain’
. the address of CL.RENCE HISKEY during iiay 1944 Jjust pravious to his termina-
4ion at METALLURGLCAL ILBORLTORY in Chicago, and check oub, if possible,
long distance calls and telegraphs of CL.RENCE HISKEY for any information
concerning contacts on his part with LDHMS or other individuals of interest
to instant investigation, _ S ~

' NEw HAVEN FEELD DIVISION:
it New Haven, Connecticub -
« If it is deemed feasible Will interview Doctor DLVID H. DUBRO”Y
' Wwase §° er official of the Russian Relief Gomij:’bea and former preg,”'
of tkﬁé;‘,ﬁ}iBIA PLRCEL EXPORTS, lNCORPORATED, New York City which c{

was ej:gaged in exporting parcels bo Russia up to 1938 for any info; ..on
he may: have relative to ARTHUR ADAMS! background.

) e s,
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UNDEVELOPED LeiDS (Conttd)

i, MY when interviewed regarding

ADAMS indicated DUBROWSKY's wife might be of greater assistance than
DUBRLWSKY himsélf and that she has a good knowledge of Soviet affairs
and perscens., This lead was set out 1n a letter to the Bureau and New
Haven office dated June 29, 1945 in tre case entitled "DOCTOR DLVID H.
DUBRO#:SKY, INTERNLL SECURITY —~ R"., Reference is also made to the report
of Special sgent BREWER WILSON, June 29, 1945 at New York entitled
"DJOCTOR DAVID H. DUBROVSKY, wes, INTERNAL SECURITY — R" which report the
New Haven Office received a copy.

3

NEY YORK FIELD DLVISION:
Lt New York, New York —

#111 review information developed through separate investigation

.of important contacts of .DhMS and report information contained therein

pertinent to thishinvestigation.

will follow and repor'b information :E’urnlshed by the various
confidential informants mentioned herein,

¥Will follow and report pertinent information developed through

the mail cover being continued on ADLMS at the PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130

East 39th Street, New York Clty.,

Will continue the physical surveillance of LDAMS and report contacts

and getivities beliewved %o be connected with the instant case.

, 1L 1dent1fy, if possible, the man who conferred with AD@MS and
STONE at VICTORIL STONE's jewelry store on June 8 s 1945 and proceeded to
1290 Ocean Lvenue, Brooklyn, New York.

#ill attempt to develop informants of the type that can. furnish
information regarding thg mature of ADEMS! frequent contacts with. the
dental office of Docto ShERTOK, Empire State Bullding, New York City.

/- will, nn.f it is deemed advisabld, interviewit. BORSUK.of the
\HORNI ST

GNALL. ‘W4 NUFACTURING C@’PANY, 310. Hudson Street New York City, for
any information he may have relative to LDLMS.

;*..65._‘
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UNDEVELOPED . LE4DS, .(Contfd) |

Will continue to examine reports of -confidential informants for -
information developed in related investigations in the attempt to determine
identity of “Davew referred to-in a most cautious manner by LDLMS,' through
MILL:R and VICTORTA STONE as set forth in the reference report. -

A%t Yonkers, New York ~ -

¥11l interview STHON EKHO/SENBERG, Was. who last resided at 141
Elm Street, ~onkers, New York to ascertain whether he was familiar with
LRTHUR £1.MS and whether he can identify a phogograph of .DANS. ROSENBERG
performed espionage work for GuIKOVLKIMIAM, under the direction of LRMLND
LABISAFELDMAN, was. from 1934 -to 1938 and- subsequently executed a signed

statement for ‘Bureau agents regarding his activities and otherwise cooperated
in the investigation of OVLKIMILM and FELDMLN.

- Information concerning ROSENBERG which indicates he may have

knowledge of ,.DLMS is contained in New York Fils on ARMAND IABIS FELDMLN
65-235,

~

21 2 L XL 2n LoSL
EOR Hl KD S R G NE 2

Copies of this report are being furnished o the San Francisco
and El Paso Field Divisions in view of the fact that the former is the
office of origin in the Comrap investigation and in view of the latter's
interest in the Ginrad investigation, -

~ 66 ~ -
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’ CONFIDENTIL.L INFORMLNTS

The Confidential Informants mentioned in the report of Special
Agent Hughitt H. Hinderaker, dated at New York on September 15,1945,

are as follows:

7-1 IR, | b7D
[KEYHOTE RECORDLNGS INCORPORATED, 522
Bifth Sverne. New York Citky He is now associated wi -
hew York City.
7 k7D

T-2 IR. | | the

Bast 39th Street, New York City.

e seng TapiT-3 VYT 244, whote identity is kmowm to
— (evp InptT-4

41" fomy 1mprT-5 Office of Cable Censorship.
~" Camp 2pbT-6  NYT 272, whose identity is known to
- CoNE TaptT-T NYT 252, whose identity is known to

— {enp 4NrfT-8 NYM 114, whose identity is knovm to

NYT 281,.whose identity is known to

PETER COOPER HOTEL, 130

the' Bureau.

the Bureau,

the Bureau,
the Bureau,

the Bureau,

Referral/Consult

is known to

— [ONY 1thT—9 NYT 286, whose identity the Bureau.
7 fgap LOptT-11 WYT 314; whose identity s known to the Bureau.
+- 2 Al b7D
NeW YOTK GC1Gy.
4 T-13 whose identity is kmown to the Bureau, b7D
- (O.Lir 1M( . : |
T-14 |
I VLlTY

| New York
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